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1. Roll Call 
 

2. Public Comment  
Persons wishing to address the TAC on matters NOT on the posted agenda may do so. 

 

Each speaker is limited to two minutes. If there are more than five individuals wishing to speak during public comment, the Chairman will draw five speaker cards from those 
submitted to speak during this time.  The balance of the Public Comment speakers will be called upon at the end of the TAC Meeting. 

  

If the item you are speaking on is not listed on the agenda, please be advised that the TAC may briefly respond to statements made or questions posed as allowed under The 
Brown Act (Government Code Section 54954.2).  The TAC's general policy is to refer items to staff for attention, or have a matter placed on a future TAC agenda for a more 
comprehensive action or report and formal public discussion and input at that time. 

 
 

3. Approval of Consent Calendar: 
Consent Calendar item(s) are considered to be routine and will be enacted by one motion. There will be no separate discussion on these items unless members of the TAC, 
staff or public request specific items be removed for separate action.  Items removed from the Consent Calendar will be moved to the end of the agenda for separate 
discussion. 

A. Approve the March 14, 2016 TAC Meeting Minutes 
 

4. Discuss the Plan and Recommended Process for Supporting Member Agencies with Negotiating a Potential 
Franchise Agreement Extension with Recology 

 
A. Update on Member Agency Notice of Commitment to Participate in the Franchise Agreement Extension 

Negotiations (Staff Update) 
B. Recology San Mateo County 2011 - 2015 Self-Assessment (Discussion item) 
C. SBWMA High-Level Review of Recology’s Performance 2011-2015 (Discussion item) 
 

5. TAC Member Comments 
 

6. Adjourn 

SBWMA Technical Advisory 
Committee (TAC) Meeting 

 

Thursday, May 12, 2016 at 2:00 p.m. 

San Carlos Library 
Conference Room A 

610 Elm Street, San Carlos, CA 94070 
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DRAFT MINUTES 
SOUTH BAYSIDE WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
MEETING OF THE TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMITTEE 

March 14, 2016 – 11:30 a.m. 
San Carlos Library Conference Room A 

 
Call to Order: 11:41AM 

1. Roll Call  

 
 

2. Public Comment  
Persons wishing to address the Board on matters NOT on the posted agenda may do so. 

 

Each speaker is limited to two minutes. If there are more than five individuals wishing to speak during public comment, the Chairman will draw five speaker 
cards from those submitted to speak during this time.  The balance of the Public Comment speakers will be called upon at the end of the Board Meeting. 

  

If the item you are speaking on is not listed on the agenda, please be advised that the Board may briefly respond to statements made or questions posed as 
allowed under The Brown Act (Government Code Section 54954.2).  The Board's general policy is to refer items to staff for attention, or have a matter placed 
on a future Board agenda for a more comprehensive action or report and formal public discussion and input at that time. 
 

None 
 

3. Approval of Consent Calendar: 
Consent Calendar item(s) are considered to be routine and will be enacted by one motion. There will be no separate discussion on these items unless 
members of the Board, staff or public request specific items be removed for separate action.  Items removed from the Consent Calendar will be moved to the 
end of the agenda for separate discussion. 

A. Adopt the October 8, 2015 TAC Meeting Minutes 
 

Member Porter made a motion to approve the minutes 
Member Murray seconded the motion 
Voice Vote: All in Favor 

 

4. Discussion of New Recycling Programs Affecting Member Agencies  
A. Presentation by Mattress Recycling Council on grant funds for cities for illegally dumped 

mattresses (Presentation) 
 

Interim Executive Director Gans introduced Rodney Clara of the Mattress Recycling Council.  He noted 
that Cal Recycle has funded a new program called Bye Bye Mattress, and it is now free for residents to 

Agency Present Absent Agency Present Absent 

Atherton X  Menlo Park X  
Belmont X  Redwood City X  
Burlingame X  San Carlos  X 
East Palo Alto X  San Mateo X  
Foster City X  County of San Mateo X  
Hillsborough X  West Bay Sanitary District  X 
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drop off mattresses or box springs at Shoreway.  The goal of the program is to get mattresses to the point 
where CRV is now so that illegal dumping becomes a non-issue. 
 
Rodney Clara spoke about the new program, and handed out two informational items on the program as 
well as his card.  He noted that the Mattress Recycling Council is a nonprofit funded by Cal Recycle that 
has funds that have been set aside for processing and handling mattresses, and the idea is to recycle 
mattresses before they are illegally dumped and therefore keep them out of the landfill.  He emphasized 
that the program is for residents only and currently 75 locations in California are registered as collection 
locations, and 11 mattress recycling centers are registered.  He noted that an $11 fee is collected by the 
retailer that pays for the Mattress Recycling Council   He also noted SB254 requires that the Mattress 
Recycling Council report back to Cal Recycle on what is being collected at all of the registered locations 
on a monthly basis. 
 
Chair Oskoui asked if the Bulky Item Collection that Recology provides through the Franchise 
Agreements count. 
 
Rodney Clara answered no. 
 
Member Daher asked how this program would get past illegal dumping, because this program sounds like 
it will sustain it. 
 
Rodney Clara answered that the law states that there has to be an illegal dump fund, but we want to 
provide an easy way for the consumer to do the right thing so the mattress doesn’t end up in the street. 
 
Member LaMariana asked if the program was a pilot program, and how it is being promoted to let people 
know about it. 
 
Rodney Clara answered that the program is in full force, and is not a pilot program. 
 
Member Abrams asked what the outreach plan for the program is. 
 
Staff Leonhardt answered that once it is clear how the program works in the service area the intention 
would be to put the information on the website and include it in bill inserts and newsletters. 
 
Gino Gasparini of Recology asked what about mattresses that are not recyclable. 
 
Rodney Clara noted that the goal is to get rid of illegal dumping, but some mattresses are still going to go 
to the landfill if they are not acceptable for recycling.  He added that there is a formula used to cover the 
cost of landfilling a mattress through this program. 
 
Member Abrams asked about the mattresses Recology picks up at the corp yards. 
 
Chair Oskoui noted that those are part of the Franchise Agreement, and a discussion about how a 
mattress flows though the Franchise Agreements should be brought back. 
 
Member Galli asked about the process at Shoreway, and if mattresses were already being taken for free 
at Shoreway. 
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Interim Executive Director Gans answered yes, mattresses are now taken for free. 
 
Staff Feldman added that Recology doesn’t pay disposal fees - those  go through Shoreway operations, 
and SBR would get the reimbursement. 
 
Chair Oskoui noted that there are two parts to the program - disposal and collection.  He noted that SBR 
should get the disposal reimbursement and Recology should get the collection reimbursement for illegally 
dumped mattresses. 
 
Staff Feldman noted that through the Franchise Agreements Recology is compensated for picking up the 
illegally dumped mattresses already, so now that there is a fund to cover those costs the Member Agency 
would get reimbursed. 
 
Member Galli thought the SBWMA should register and keep an accounting of all of the collected 
mattresses and file for the reimbursement. 
 
Chair Oskoui reiterated that how mattresses are collected processed and reported needs to be made 
clear. 
 
Rodney Clara suggested the SBWMA register. 
 
Mario Puccinelli asked if it made sense to have the Member Agency corp yards register as drop off sites. 
 
Member Abrams asked if a City’s corp yard were to register would the corp yard become a drop off 
location listed on the website of the Mattress Recycling Council. 
 
Rodney Clara answered that those are completely separate things.  A public works yard could become a 
collection location and the mattress recycling Council will pay for it.  He also noted that the Mattress 
Recycling Council will provide two free collection events per year. 

 
B. Staff update on AB 1826 Mandatory Organics Recycling (Discussion item) 

 
Interim Executive Director Gans introduced the item, noting that the JPA is working on getting notices out 
to businesses about the law.  
 
Staff Feldman gave a quick over view of the first deadline of April 1st for AB 1826 regulations affecting 
commercial customers.  He noted that on January 1st of 2017 the threshold is 4 cubic yards, and that staff 
is working with Recology to identify those businesses that need to comply.  He also added that the largest 
organics generators that will be affected by the April 1 deadline likely already are compliant, but there will 
be more challenges as the law affects businesses with lower levels of organic generation  
 
Staff Leonhardt noted that the plan for AB1826 outreach was included in the 2016 public education and 
outreach plan that was reviewed and approved by the Board in October, and was also reviewed by the 
pub ed committee in December.  She gave an update on the direct mail and notifications that would be 
going out to businesses regarding AB1826. 
 
Member Daher thanked Recology for getting out ahead of the new regulations and for the support they 
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have received. 
 
Member Galli noted that up until this point the multi family dwelling organics program has been optional, 
and she wondered if there was going to be a way to assess penalties for non-compliance. 
 
Staff Feldman commented that Cities could adopt a mandatory ordinance that would incentivize property 
owners to participate in organics collection. 
 
Member Galli asked if outreach and a good faith effort put a member agency in compliance with AB1826. 
 
Staff Feldman answered that staff is very confident that that they are on track with compliance. 
 
Member Gallli asked how multifamily customers are identified as being in a certain category for 
compliance. 
 
Staff Feldman answered that it based on waste characterization work that has already been completed 
and there is a formula based on percentage of trash.  He added that more detail will be given at the April 
Board meeting regarding the list of businesses that are or are not compliant. 
 
Member Murray asked if the modifications being considered at the transfer station will automatically put 
the agency in compliance. 
 
Interim Executive Director Gans noted that the plan for modifications has not been approved by the 
Board, and we will continue to do both, and will certainly be covered under the law. 
 
Chair Oskoui commented that there are air board issues regarding mandatory methane gas emissions 
reductions as well and there is not a coordinated effort. 
 
Interim Executive Director Gans noted that the agency driving the JPA’s efforts has always been Cal 
Recycle but this is the Air Board, and the Air Board wants to ban organics from the landfills, to reduce 
methane gas.  He added that that would require a tremendous amount of work and infrastructure. 
 
Member Porter commented that he has heard that the Air Board is not interested in permitting new 
composting facilities, so the Air Board has a problem. 
 
Member LaMariana commented that there is a bill in the works that will force intra agency cooperation so 
that Cities won’t continue to get mixed signals. 
 

5. Discuss the Plan and Recommended Process for Supporting Member Agencies with Negotiating a 
Potential Franchise Agreement Extension with Recology 

 
A. Member Agency Notice of Commitment to Participate in the Franchise Agreement Extension 

Negotiations (Staff Update) 
 

Chair Oskoui introduced the item, and gave a history of the discussions had so far on the topic. 
 
Staff Feldman noted that in July the TAC approved the plan and process that went to the Board and was 
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adopted by the Board in January.  He reiterated that the negotiation will not lead to a binding agreement, 
each Member Agency will then need to approve a contract extension individually, but the JPA will take the 
lead in negotiations.  He also added that the process has specific deadlines to keep the process on track, 
and at this point we are looking for a Council resolution, or a letter from each Agency’s City Manager 
noting the commitment to participating in the process.  And he noted that it will be important for staff to 
know which agencies are in or out, in order to put a committee together to be a sounding board for staff 
during the negotiation process. 
 
Member Abrams commented that she appreciated the mock staff report and resolution.  She asked what 
staff commitments and resources would be required, as this would be needed on her staff report to her 
council. 
 
Staff Feldman answered that there are two pieces.  One is the members of the committee that assists 
staff in the negotiation process, which would lead to a staff commitment if on the committee.  And the 
second is each Member Agencies role in the negotiations.  He added that in order to proceed with the 
negotiations, staff will need to know intended amendments, with the intent of developing one uniform 
agreement and have that as a basis for negotiations.   
 
Chair Oskoui commented that the wheel was not going to be reinvented, because the agreement for the 
most part was working, and it would come down to agency issues. 
 
Member La Mariana asked for clarification on the type of notification that would be required as notice of 
commitment to participate in the negotiations. 
 
Staff Feldman answered that it is up to the individual Member Agencies, but if he got an email confirming 
participation that would suffice. 
 
Vice Chair Rodericks noted that Atherton’s council agreed at their last meeting to be a part of the process, 
and he would send a letter noting that to Staff Feldman.  He asked if he should send issues that Atherton 
Council has brought up at the time of sending that email. 
 
Staff Feldman answered that it was up to the City Manager as to when they let JPA staff know about 
issues that come up for discussion in the negotiation process. 
 
Interim Executive Director Gans restated that this is not an exclusive process for the Member Agencies.  
A Member Agency could run a parallel process and their own RFP.  He noted that if a Member Agency 
chooses to go that route, staff time and resources will be much greater than with group process that the 
JPA staff is taking the lead on. 
 
Staff Feldman noted that staff is seeking a recommendation from the TAC to put a specific deadline for 
Agencies to express their notice of commitment by May 16th.   
 
Member Porter made a motion to have member agencies express commitment to participate by May 16th. 
 
Member Murray seconded the motion. 

 
Voice Vote: All in favor 
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B. Formation of the Ad Hoc Committee to Review Negotiated Contract Amendments (Discussion 

item) 
 

Interim Executive Director Gans noted that the TAC will be making a recommendation to the Board on the 
committee structure, but the Board will decide on the committee structure.  JPA staff will lead the 
negotiations with a consultant, and will report to the committee on negotiation details and discussions, 
and the committee will report and make recommendations to the Board.  He also noted that he has 
contacted Larry Patterson, the City Manager of San Mateo, who was the Chair of the JPA board at the 
time of the last contract negotiations, and asked if he would agree to be on the committee. 
 
Member Murray nominated Larry Patterson to be on the committee. 
 
Chair Oskoui noted that he would open it up for discussion, and acknowledged that some TAC members 
may need to take it back to their Agencies before the committee is formed, but if they were in a position to 
say yay or nay today they could take care of it today.  He also reiterated that the committee is supposed 
to be a sounding board to help the JPA staff move negotiations forward. 
 
Member Daher noted that the Finance Director had asked that East Palo Alto participate given their 
unique position in the County. 
 
Member Porter volunteered to be on the committee, noting that Larry Patterson wanted a little bit of 
continuity from the first contract, which he was involved in. 
 
Member Abrams also volunteered for the committee given her experience with the City of Los Angeles as 
a consultant. 
 
Chair Oskoui commented that he would volunteer and be a link between the TAC and the committee. 
 
Member Augustine asked for clarification if the Board wants an ad hoc committee of the TAC. 
 
Staff Feldman noted that the plan and recommended process that has already been approved prescribes 
that the committee will be made up of TAC members and or other Member Agency staff. 
 
Member Gibbons commented that someone from Redwood City would be participating in the committee 
as well. 
 
Staff Feldman summarized that there are six Member Agencies, making up a six member committee, and 
this committee would come back to the TAC at the April meeting for approval, and then go to the April 
Board meeting for Board approval.   
 
Chair Oskoui commented that six should be the maximum, as seven gets into a quorum, and gave 
direction to staff to finalize a report to the Board with this group. 
 
C. Recology San Mateo County 2011 - 2015 Self-Review (Discussion item) 

 
Staff Feldman gave background of this item noting that once the Plan and Recommended Process was 
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approved in January Recology was asked to provide a self-review as set forth in the plan by early March 
of 2016.  Recology let staff know that getting the report completed by March 3 was problematic.  The idea 
was to have it vetted at this TAC meeting, but it’s not yet available.  Recology is committed to having the 
report completed by next week, and will be available for comment and discussion at the next meeting. 
 

6. TAC Member Comments 
 

Member LaMariana gave an update on some legislation affecting the Agencies’ work. 
 

7. Adjourn 1:06PM 
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Discussion Item: 
Update on Member Agency Notice to Commitment to Participate in the Franchise Agreement 
Extension Negotiations 
   
 Agenda Item 4A  

 

 
Discussion only item, no report. 
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Discussion Item: 
Recology San Mateo County 2011 - 2015 Self-Assessment   

 
 Agenda Item 4B  

 

 
Discussion only item, no report. 
 
This Self-Assessment provided by Recology is presented to the TAC for discussion and review of any 
comments submitted. 
 
Recology’s Self-Assessment is included in Attachment A to Agenda item 4C at page 83 of this packet 
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Discussion Item: 
SBWMA High Level Review of Recology’s Performance 2011-2015 

   
 Agenda Item 4C  

 

 
Discussion only item, no report. 
 
The SBWMA High-Level Review of Recology’s Performance 2011-2015 is presented to the TAC for 
discussion and review of any comments submitted. 
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SECTION 1 INTRODUCTION 

1.A Introduction 
 
The SBWMA is pleased to present its High-Level Review (Review) of Recology San Mateo County’s 
(Recology) performance from 2011 – 2015 per the Board approved Final Plan and Recommended Process 
for Supporting Member Agencies with Negotiating a Potential Franchise Agreement Extension with 
Recology (Plan). The Review was prepared to assist in the process by presenting feedback on Recology’s 
performance since commencing collection services in 2011. 
 
The draft Review was provided to Recology and the company’s comments and SBWMA’s responses are 
included as Attachment 1. Subsequent to Recology’s evaluation, the Review was issued to the SBWMA 
Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) and discussed at the May 12, 2016 meeting. This Review 
incorporates the comments and concerns of both Recology and the TAC. 
 

SECTION 2 BACKGROUND  

2.A SBWMA Contractor Selection Process 
In early 2006, the SBWMA formed the Process and Facilities Committee (PAF) and the Process and 
Contracts Committee (PAC) comprised of Board members and Member Agency staff. The PAF and PAC 
were tasked with developing all aspects of the Contractor Selection Process including the future scope of 
services, contract terms and performance standards. The recommendations developed by the PAF and 
PAC and approved by the SBWMA Board were developed through an extensive community engagement 
process with input from each individual Member Agency. 
 
On October 26, 2006, the SBWMA Board approved the Collection Services Request for Proposals (RFP) 
recommendations to the Member Agencies regarding future services, contract terms and competitive 
proposal guidelines for the RFP process. The RFP and uniform Franchise Agreement (included with the 
RFP) were then developed by the SBWMA with extensive input from the Member Agencies and in 
conformance with the collection services, performance standards and contract terms recommended by the 
PAF and PAC. The governing body of each Member Agency reviewed and approved the Collection 
Services RFP documents during 2007. 

  
On November 1, 2007, the SBWMA issued the Collection Services RFP which kicked off the first 
competitive procurement for Collection Services in the SBWMA service area. Proposals from four 
companies capable and qualified to provide the collection services described in the RFP were received by 
the March 11, 2008 deadline. The RFP prescribed a thorough process to review the proposals using an 
Evaluation Team and Selection Committee. The Evaluation Team was comprised of SBWMA staff, 
Member Agency staff, consultants and industry experts. The Selection Committee was comprised of 
Board Members and Member Agency staff. 
 
On August 28, 2008, the SBWMA Board approved the Selection Committee’s recommendation to select 
Recology (formerly Norcal Waste Systems) as the future preferred Collection Services provider. (See 
Exhibit A – August 21, 2008 Collection Services RFP Committee staff report and the attached Selection 
Committee Report: Evaluation and Scoring of Proposals.) The subsequent contract negotiations with 
Recology were managed by the SBWMA with extensive input from the Member Agencies to ensure that 
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all the individual collection service and contractual needs were included in the Franchise Agreement for 
each jurisdiction. During 2009, the negotiated Franchise Agreements were approved by the governing 
body of each Member Agency and executed by the parties. 

2.B Selection of Recology as the Future Collection Services Contractor 
The rationale to select of Recology is well documented in the August 21, 2008 Collection Services RFP 
Committee staff report and the attached Selection Committee Report: Evaluation and Scoring of 
Proposals (Appendix A). Recology scored the highest, or tied, in four of the five primary evaluation 
criteria, and achieved the highest overall evaluation score. While Recology did not provide the least 
expensive cost proposal, the company’s slightly higher cost (as compared to the lowest cost proposal) was 
deemed to be a better overall value. While Recology’s proposal scored highest in several areas, some 
notable factors that contributed to the higher scoring included: 
 

 Recology’s response to the RFP was the most thorough and complete. 
 Recology’s combination of experience, technical ability, commitment to diversion and high 

service delivery. 
 The competitiveness and reasonableness of the cost proposal. 
 The most thorough and comprehensive transition plan. 
 The most extensive and logically presented contingency plans. 
 The only proposer to: 

o quantify an increase in tons collected from the commercial sector; 
o provide an additional service/benefit of delivering a commercial and multi-family sector 

Recycling Blitz to achieve significant new commercial recycling collection; 
o provide abandoned waste clean-up, compost giveaway, shredding service, and garage sales 

coordination at no additional cost. 

2.C Current Franchise Agreements with Recology 
The Member Agencies Collection Services Franchise Agreements (Agreement) with Recology started on 
January 1, 2011 and ends on December 31, 2020. The Agreements include the following provisions 
regarding the term of the Agreement and an extension: 
 

 SECTION 3.02 TERM 
The Term of this Agreement shall begin on the Effective Date and shall end at midnight on 
December 31, 2020, unless earlier terminated, or extended as provided in Section 3.03.  
Contractor’s obligation to Collect Solid Waste, Targeted Recyclable Materials and Organic 
Materials shall begin on January 1, 2011 at 12:01 a.m. and shall continue for the remainder of the 
Term. 

 
 SECTION 3.03 EXTENSION OF TERM 

During calendar year 2017, the Parties shall meet and confer on the possible extension of the 
Term. 

 
The contract extension decision period prescribed in Section 3.03 was set for a defined period to allow 
sufficient time to conduct a competitive procurement process if no contract extension was granted. It was 
determined that a three-year period (i.e., 2018-2020) was needed to complete a competitive procurement 
process and transition to a new service provider, if applicable, given the scope of services, the size and 
complexity of the service area, and the lead time required. 
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2.D Plan and Recommended Process for Supporting Member Agencies with Negotiating a Potential 
Franchise Agreement Extension with Recology 

The Final Plan and Recommended Process for Supporting Member Agencies with Negotiating a Potential 
Franchise Agreement Extension with Recology (Plan) approved by the Board of Directors on January 28, 
2016, is a “process and approach” plan and not a recommendation of whether or not to extend the current 
Member Agency Franchise Agreements with Recology. The Plan recommends a schedule that is intended 
to result in negotiating amendments to the Franchise Agreements with Recology by the end of 2016. This 
will in turn provide the Member Agencies enough time in 2017 to approve the Franchise Agreement 
amendments extending the contract with Recology as set forth in the current Franchise Agreements. 
 
The Plan includes a key assumption that all Member Agencies intend to negotiate a Franchise Agreement 
extension with Recology. The schedule of milestones in the Plan includes the SBWMA issuing a High-
Level Review of Recology’s performance in meeting the Franchise Agreement performance standards and 
the original goals of the contractor selection process, as follows: 
 
“April 2016 JPA staff completes and submits to the Board its high level review of Recology’s 

performance in meeting the Franchise Agreement standards and meeting the 
original goals of the contractor selection process.” 

 
In addition, the Plan states that “as part of the [SBWMA] performance review, Recology will be requested 
to prepare its own written self-review.” On March 25, 2016, Recology’s performance self-review was 
issued to the Member Agencies (Attachment 2). 
 
A schedule of milestones related to this Review and the Plan are presented in Table 1 below. 
 

Table 1 – Schedule 
Due Date Milestone 

January 28, 2016 Board Meeting: Approval of the Final Plan and Recommended Process. 

March 12, 2016 
TAC Meeting: Recommend Formation of an Ad Hoc Committee; Recommend 
May 2016 Deadline for Member Agencies to Provide Notice of Commitment to 
Participate in Franchise Agreement Negotiations Process 

March 26, 2016 Board Meeting: Update on Plan and Recommended Process. 
April 28, 2016 Board Meeting: Approval of Ad Hoc Committee 
April 29, 2016 SBWMA High-Level Review Submitted to Recology 
May 5, 2016 Recology Submitted Comments on High-Level Review to SBWMA 
May 6, 2016 SBWMA High-Level Review Submitted to TAC 

May 12, 2016 TAC Meeting: Discuss Recology Self-Assessment and SBWMA High-Level 
Review 

May 19, 2016 SBWMA High-Level Review Submitted to SBWMA Board 

May 26, 2016 Board Meeting: Discuss Recology Self-Assessment and SBWMA High-Level 
Review 

Spring-Fall 2016 Contract Negotiations 
Fall-December 2016 Complete Future Collection Cost Projections 

January-February 
2017 

SBWMA Board Considers and Adopts Recology Proposal for Extension of 
Current Franchise Agreements 

March-December 
2017 

Individual Member Agencies Consider Approval of Contract Extension with 
Recology 
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2.E Contractor Selection Process Performance Standards 
The Contractor Selection Process placed considerable emphasis on ensuring that the future Collection 
Services provider would cost-effectively achieve high levels of diversion and provide quality customer 
service. The scope of service, performance standards and contract terms developed by the PAF and PAC, 
and approved by the SBWMA Board and Member Agencies, was focused on ensuring that these goals 
could be achieved. The commitment to and significant investment in single-stream recycling processing 
infrastructure, coupled with the introduction of weekly single-stream recycling and organics collection 
(with the addition of food scraps), was accurately anticipated to result in significant new diversion, 
regardless of the new service provider. 
  
The Collection Services RFP incorporated the standards and goals of the Contractor Selection Process 
which included “Integrity, Competition in Selection Process, and Industry-Standard Contract Terms” and 
“Cost-Effective Programs.” The individual criteria within these original Collection Services RFP criteria 
and  used in this Review to evaluate Recology’s performance in meeting the Franchise Agreement 
standards and meeting the original goals of the contractor selection process include adherence to the high 
performance standards in the Franchise Agreements related to: 
 

 Diversion from landfill disposal 
 Customer service 
 Collection quality 

 

SECTION 3 MEETING THE FRANCHISE AGREEMENT PERFORMANCE STANDARDS – 
CUSTOMER SERVICE, DIVERSION AND COLLECTION SERVICE 

3.A Recology Self-Reported Performance 
Recology’s compliance with all but one (i.e., maximum contamination level) of the performance 
standards prescribed in the Franchise Agreements are self-reported by Recology in their Quarterly and 
Annual Reports. The Recology self-reported performance standards include those related to collection 
service, customer service and diversion from landfill. The performance standard calculated and enforced 
by the SBWMA is the maximum contamination level(s) prescribed in the Franchise Agreements. 
 
The contractual tools to ensure Recology’s compliance with the self-reported performance standards 
related to collection service, customer service and diversion from landfill criteria are monetary in nature 
in the form of Liquidated Damages and Performance Incentives/Disincentives. Some performance 
standards have a zero tolerance, whereby each event requires a payment to the Member Agencies (e.g., 
missed pick-up events, unacceptable employee behavior). However, many of the performance standards 
are based on thresholds that must be exceeded prior to Recology being imposed a payment for lack of 
performance. For example, a total of 500 complaints regarding Improper Container Placement are 
allocated proportionally across the Member Agencies and the number of events that transpire in any given 
jurisdiction each month must exceed the amount allocated prior to the imposition of a financial penalty to 
Recology. 
 
The Recology self-reported compliance of the Franchise Agreement performance standards has 
implications on the compensation to the company and the rates charged to ratepayers, because the 
performance standards are monetized to incent the company to provide consistently high levels of 
customer service and to divert waste from landfill. Therefore, each year the SBWMA conducts an audit to 
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ensure the accuracy and consistency of Recology’s self-reported information given the implications these 
results have on the annual compensation paid to Recology. 
 
A majority of the Recology declared performance results are documented by the company’s customer 
service representatives (CSR) in the form of customer service “tickets” based on a variety of “reason 
codes” used by the CSRs to categorize the nature of the customer’s reason to call the company. The 
documenting and compiling of these customer service tickets is used by Recology to ascertain the 
quantity of performance related events that the company is required to report (e.g., complaints, spills of 
litter or vehicle fluids, property damage, missed pick-ups, etc.).  
 
The Recology self-reported performance standards monetized via Liquidated Damages and Performance 
Incentives/Disincentives include the following: 
 
Liquidated Damages 

 Collection Quality Complaint (includes Solid Waste, Recyclable Materials and Organic Materials 
Collection service) 
o Unauthorized Collection Hours 
o Inadequate Care of or Damage to Private Property 
o Failure to Resolve Property Damage Claims 

 Failure to Provide New Service or Initiate Change in Service 
 Improper Container Placement Complaints 
 Failure to Effectively  Distribute Non-Collection Notices 
 Excessive Noise Complaints 
 Unacceptable Employee Behavior 
 Complaints of Spills of Discarded Materials 
 Complaints of Failure to Clean Up Spills of Discarded Materials 
 Spills of Vehicle Fluids 
 Untimely Resolution of Complaints and Inquiries 
 Late Submittal of Reports, Application, Proposal, or Other Submittals 
 Submittal  of Inaccurate Report, Application, Proposal, or Other Submittals and Correspondence 
 Failure to Perform and Report on Billing Review 
 Disposal of Diversion Program Materials   
 Use of Unauthorized Facilities 

 
Performance Incentives/Disincentives 

 Overall Diversion Level (incentive only) 
 Minimum Single-Family Diversion Level (disincentive only) 
 Minimum Commercial Diversion Level (disincentive only) 
 Single-Family Missed Pick-Up Initial Complaints (discontinued in 20121) 
 Average Speed of Answer (incentive or disincentive) 

                                                 
1 The reporting and calculation of Single-Family Missed Pick-Up Initial Complaints was discontinued in 
2012 per the negotiated Franchise Agreement amendments.  
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 Maximum Contamination Level (disincentive only)2 
o Single-Family Targeted Recyclable Materials 
o Single-Family Organic Materials 
o Commercial Source Separated and Targeted Recyclable Materials 
o Commercial Organic Materials 
o MFD and Commercial Plant Materials 

 Single-Family Missed Pick-Up Collection Events (disincentive only) 
 Ninety (90) Second Maximum Hold Time (disincentive only) 

3.B Financial Results of Auditing Recology Self-Reported Liquidated Damages and Performance 
Incentives/Disincentives 

Liquidated Damages 
 
The financial results of the SBWMA annual audits of Recology’s self-reported liquidated damages and 
performance incentives/disincentives payments for 2011 – 2015 (the 2015 audit is ongoing) are provided 
in Table 2 below. 
 

Table 2 
TOTAL LIQUIDATED DAMAGES PAYMENTS 

Year 
Recology Reported 

Payment to the 
Member Agencies 

Audit Adjustment Variance 

2011 $35,265 $303,177 $267,912 
    $152,013 1 $116,748 

2012 $4,500 $20,950 $16,450 
2013 $12,900 $14,400 $1,500 
2014 $12,600 $20,350 $7,750 
2015 $9,300 TBD TBD 

1 Final SBWMA Board approved payment to the Member Agencies for 2011. 
Includes all the combined Customer Service and Collection Service related 
Liquidated Damages and Performance Incentives/Disincentives, but not Overall 
Diversion. The net payment owed to the Member Agencies was reduced by 
$151,163 per the SBWMA Board of Directors approval of Recology’s request to 
suspend performance measures during January 2011. 

2 "TBD" is "to be determined". The 2015 Audit is currently ongoing. 

 

                                                 
2 The application of the calculated Maximum Contamination performance standard was modified in 2012 
per the negotiated Franchise Agreement amendments. The modification resulted in reducing the 
frequency the SBWMA monitors contamination from quarterly to bi-annual. 
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Performance Incentives and Disincentives 
A summary of Recology’s Performance Incentive/Disincentive payment amounts for 2011 - 2015 (the 2015 
audit is ongoing) are provided in Table 3 below: 

 
Table 3 

TOTAL PERFORMANCE INCENTIVES AND DISINCENTIVES PAYMENTS 1 

Year 
Recology Reported 
Payment FROM the 
Member Agencies 

Recology Reported 
Payment TO the 

Member Agencies 
Audit Adjustment Variance 

2011 2 $1,762,240 - N/A   

  $1,321,083 3 - N/A -$441,157 

  $913,060 4 - N/A -$408,023 

2012 $664,815 - $493,121 5 -$171,694 

2013 $258,447 - $259,211 $764 

2014 $47,304 - $45,504 -$1,800 

2015 - $11,705 TBD TBD 

1 This table represents the net Performance Incentive and Disincentive payments, which includes payments both to 
and from Recology and the Member Agencies for various calculated performance measures. 

2 This amount only includes the Diversion from landfill related performance Incentive payment. 

3 This is the 1st Restatement by Recology, per SBWMA identified errors. 

4 This is the 2nd Restatement by Recology, per SBWMA identified errors. 

5 The primary reason for the variance in 2012 between the Recology reported and the Audit Adjustment is due to the 
SBWMA Board approving providing relief (in concert with other negotiated contract amendments) for the $193,950 
Incentive payment from the Member Agencies to Recology for calculated Initial Missed Pick-Up performance 
disincentives. 

 
 

3.C Net Annual Results of Liquidated Damages and Performance Incentives/Disincentives to/from 
Recology and the Member Agencies 

The net annual results of the combined Liquidated Damages and Performacne Incentive/Disincentive 
payments between Recology and the Member Agencies are provided in Table 4. It is important to note that 
Recology is contractually obligated to issue a check each quarter to individual Member Agencies that accrue 
Liquidated Damages for the quarter. Therefore, the amounts represented as “net” in Table 4 (on the next 
page) may differ slightly from the amounts reconciled in Recology’s annual compensation applications. 
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Table 4 

NET LIQUIDATED DAMAGES AND PERFORMANCE INCENTIVES AND 
DISINCENTIVES PAYMENTS 

Year Payment TO Recology from 
the Member Agencies 

Payment FROM Recology from 
the Member Agencies 

2011 $761,047 - 
2012 $472,141 - 
2013 $236,311 - 
2014 $16,654 - 

2015 TBD 1 TBD 2 
1 "TBD" is "to be determined". The 2015 Audit is currently ongoing. 
2 Recology reported $21,005 payment to the Member Agencies. Actual amount is to be 
determined, as the 2015 audit is ongoing. 

 

3.D Annual Results of the Maximum Contamination Performance Disincentive Payments from 
Recology to SBWMA 

The SBWMA calculates and enforces the Maximum Contamination performance standards to ensure the 
materials delivered to Shoreway do not increase processing costs. The methodology to sample and calculate 
the material stream is prescribed in the Franchise Agreements. If the average of the statistically 
representative samples exceeds the allowable contamination threshold, Recology must pay the SBWMA a 
processing cost for the excessive contamination. The results for 2011 – 2015 of the calculated contamination 
monitoring is provided as Table 5 (on the next page). The payment is calculated to offset the additional 
expense incurred by the SBWMA to process the contaminated materials and dispose of the residuals. The 
amounts calculated and paid each year are provided in Table 6 (on the next page). 
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Table 5 

CONTAMINATION OF MATERIALS DELIVERED BY RECOLOGY 

    Contamination Results 

    2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 

Material 
Category 

Allowable 
% 

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 
Q3-
Q4 

Q1/Q2 Q3/Q4 Q1/Q2 Q3/Q4 Q1/Q2 Q3/Q4 

Commercial 
Recycling 

8.0% / 
10%1 

22.0% 10.0% 4.2% 15.0% 7.8% 6.0% 9.1% 8.4% 7.8% 5.6% 6.9% 7.5% 7.0% 

Commercial 
Organics 

10.0% 14.7% 11.0% 3.1% 2.2% 2.6% 1.6% 3.7% 3.3% 7.4% 7.8% 2.5% 4.4% 5.9% 

Residential 
Recycling 

20%2 / 
8.5%3 

8.3% 7.8% 6.2% 11.7% 10.0% 5.9% 8.1% 8.6% 7.5% 6.2% 8.2% 8.3% 6.5% 

Residential 
Organic 

5.0% 3.9% 2.9% 3.1% 4.7% 1.6% 1.1% 2.2% 0.4% 2.2% 1.4% 2.0% 2.6% 3.9% 

Commercial 
Plant 
(without 
food 
scraps) 

5.0% 4.1% 1.5% 2.7% 0.0% 0.1% 6.8% 0.2% 2.1% 0.0% 0.0% 2.7% 1.4% 0.0% 

Negative percentage denotes exceeding the Allowable Contamination Threshold. 

1 The Allowable Contamination threshold for Commercial Recycling Materials was increased from 8.0% to 10.0% in 2012 as part of the package of 
negotiated Franchise Agreement amendments. 

2, 3 Per the Franchise Agreements, the Allowable Contamination threshold for Residential Recycling was 20% for 2011 and then calculated for 2012-
2020 as the average achieved during 2011. The average achieved during 2011 was 8.5%. 

 
Table 6 

MAXIMUM CONTAMINATION 
DISINCENTIVE PAYMENTS 

Year Recology payment TO 
SBWMA 

2011 $99,572 
2012 $32,120 
2013 $1,763 
2014 $0.00 
2015 $0.00 
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3.E Recommended Improvements Associated with the Annual Audit of Recology’s Reports, 
Customer Service and Collection Systems 2011 - 2015 

Below provides a list of highlighted recommended improvements to Recology’s customer service and 
reporting processes compiled from the SBWMA’s audits conducted for 2011-2015 (the 2015 audit is 
ongoing): 

 Provide a summary by Member Agency of illegally dumped materials. 
 Improve documentation and reporting of changes in tonnage allocation which impacts cost 

allocations. 
 Describe methodology for manually allocating tons. 
 Additional training on documenting customer calls; supervisor follow-up post training. 
 Review the description of “reason codes” used for clarity; reduce the overall number of reason codes 

used. 
 Improve accountability and accuracy in noting the nature of customer inquiries and complaints by 

ensuring additional training is conducted. 
 Improve outreach event reporting to provide contact name/number and clear summary of 

recommended changes, and whether the changes were implemented. 
 Improve method of calculating average speed of answering phone calls to ensure consistency in 

reporting. 
 Reiterate recommendation to improve documentation and reporting of changes in tonnage allocation 

which impacts cost allocations. 
 Report the timing of changes to tonnage allocations. 
 Improved accountability and accuracy in noting the nature of customer inquiries and complaints by 

ensuring additional training is conducted. 
 Commence providing an update on any operational changes that occur during the year. 
 Commence including a section on Commercial Customer Service. 
 Increase quality control in identifying customer service call coding errors by preparing and using a 

weekly report related to Liquidated Damages events. 
 Review and revise the customer service documentation Reason Codes list to provide a more refined 

description and additional clarity and to also include new “reason codes” for tracking of reportable 
customer service occurrences (e.g., Recycling Tote Bag Requests). 

 Increase quality control in documenting customer service calls by routing all calls to a Dispatch 
Supervisor for review. 

 Increase quality control in documenting and responding to customer service calls by ensuring Route 
Supervisors investigate alleged complaints. 

 Improve documentation for generic Complaint tickets to ensure appropriate accountability. 
 Improve internal review processes for documenting the validity of certain reported customer 

complaints (e.g., customer reports of property damage and spills); 
 Improve quality control by ensuring Dispatch Supervisors review customer service tickets weekly 

to ensure appropriate follow-up procedures are initiated. 
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 Improve documentation related to the annually required billing review by submitting a “scope of 
the [billing] review and the reviewers work plan” as required in the Franchise Agreements. 

 Improve documentation related to the annually required billing review by documenting and tracking 
all noted exceptions. 

 Improve documentation related to the annually required billing review by noting commercial 
subscription levels by account to provide clarity of which businesses are subscribing to Recycle 
and/or Compost service. 

 Reiterated prior recommendation to commence providing an update on any operational changes that 
occur during the year. 

 Reiterated prior recommendation to improve quality control by ensuring Dispatch Supervisors 
review customer service tickets weekly to ensure appropriate follow-up procedures are initiated. 

 Improved documentation for customer service tickets submitted online via Recology’s website. 
 Facilitate reporting additional clarity in data related to Single-Family Missed Pick-Up Events. 

 

SECTION 4 DIVERSION FROM LANDFILL 

4.A Overall Measured Diversion3 2011 - 2015 
The Member Agencies investment in single-stream recycling and the roll-out of the new weekly recycling 
and compost collection service in 2011 resulted in a large initial increase in overall diversion of 7.4%, 
from 39.2% in 2010 to 46.6% in 2011. (Refer to Table 7 below.) When comparing the franchised tons 
collected from 2010 to 2011, recycling tons increased 12.6%, compost tons increased 21.8% and disposal 
tons decreased 13.0%. In the subsequent four years (i.e., 2012-2015) of collection service provided by 
Recology, overall diversion increased 2.6%, from 46.6% in 2011 to 49.2% in 2015. (Refer to Table 7 on 
the next page.) 
 
  

                                                 
3 The term “measured diversion” means the diversion achieved through the collection services provided 
by Recology. Measured diversion is calculated based on the materials collected and delivered to 
Shoreway by Recology and thus provides an accurate “diversion” calculation, but it does not include all 
sources of potential diversion such as independent commercial recycling collection or construction and 
demolition materials recycling. 
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Table 7 

 
 

4.B Residential Measured Diversion 2011 - 2015 
The comprehensive CartSMART public education and outreach campaign implemented by RethinkWaste 
and Recology providing the new weekly single-stream recycling collection service resulted in a one-year 
increase (from 2010 to 2011) in residential measured diversion of 12.5%, from 54.7% to 66.2%. In the 
subsequent four years (i.e., 2012-2015) of collection service provided by Recology, Residential measured 
diversion has decreased 0.6%, from 66.2% in 2011 to 65.6% in 2015. (Refer to Table 8 on the next page.) 
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Table 8  

 
 

4.C Residential Recycling, Compost and Disposal Trends 2011 - 2015 
The new weekly CartSMART Residential Recycling and Compost collection services (with the inclusion 
of food scraps) was designed by the SBWMA and Member Agencies to significantly increase diversion 
from the residential sector. The roll-out of the new services in 2011 resulted in significant new diversion 
from Compost collection and a commensurate reduction in disposal. From 2010 to 2011, Residential 
Recycling tons collected increased 24.8% (i.e., 8,078 tons), but has remained relatively flat in the 
subsequent four years of service, with a slight decline in 2015. (Refer to Table 9 below.) 
 

Table 9 
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From 2010 to 2011, the CartSMART Residential Compost collection increased 29.3% (i.e., 17,066 tons), 
while Residential Disposal decreased 21.2% (i.e., 15,917 tons). Commencing the weekly collection of 
Residential Compost has likely contributed to the almost identical drop in Disposal (i.e., approximately 
16,000 ton drop in Disposal and 17,000 ton increase in Compost). From 2011 through 2015, Residential 
Disposal has remained relatively flat, while Compost collection has steadily declined since 2012. (Refer 
to Table 10 below.) 
 

Table 10 

 
 

4.D Commercial and Multi-Family Diversion 2011 - 2015  
Recology Commercial Recycling “Sales Blitz” 
 
In July 2010, six-months prior to the roll-out of new services in January 2011, Recology’s Commercial 
Recycling Outreach and Sales Program commenced outreach and technical assistance to the commercial 
sector in a value-added program proposed by Recology called the recycling “Sales Blitz”. Recology’s 
original proposal4 to provide collection services to the Member Agencies included this additional benefit 
and associated goal for Recology to increase commercial recycling collection during the six-month Sales 
Blitz by 9,800 tons of new commercial diversion; however, only 608 tons of new diversion were achieved 
through the Sales Blitz. The loss in potential revenue from the sale of commercial recyclable commodities 
and the disposal cost avoidance to the SBWMA and Member Agencies over the ten year term of the 
Franchise Agreement with Recology totals approximately $8.3 million in unrealized income and savings. 
(Refer to the table provided as Appendix B – Net Revenue Shortfall and Disposal Expense from Lower 
Commercial Recycling Tons.) 
 

                                                 
4 Recology March 11, 2008 proposal submitted in response to the Collection Services RFP. 
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Recology Commercial Recycling Outreach and Sales Program 
 
The implementation of Recology’s Commercial Recycling Outreach and Sales Program and provision of 
the BizSMART collection services in 2011 resulted in an increase in commercial diversion of 1.2%, from 
24.7% in 2010 to 25.9% in 2011. In the subsequent four years of service provided by Recology, 
Commercial measured diversion has increased 7.3%, from 25.9% in 2011 to 33.2% in 2015. (Refer to 
Table 11 below.) 
 
From 2011 to 2015, commercial disposal has decreased in total 3.4% from 122,615 tons in 2011 to 
118,444 tons in 2015; however, disposal has remained flat the last three years with a minor increase in 
2015 (i.e., 2013 disposal was 118,219 tons, 2014 disposal was 118,553 tons and 2015 disposal was 
118,444 tons). (Refer to Table 11 below.) 
 

Table 11 

 
 
Diversion from the Commercial and Multi-Family sectors has increased in recent years, while disposal 
has remained relatively flat, and thus Commercial/MFD disposal still comprises approximately 65% of all 
disposal in 2015, similar to the percentage associated with Commercial disposal in 2010 prior to 
Recology commencing collection services. As measured commercial diversion increases, the cost per ton 
for the Sales Program’s efforts decreases as seen in Table 12 on the next page. While the cost per ton 
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Waste/Republic Services in the later years of their contract, it should be noted that fewer staff were used 
by Allied Waste/Republic Services than currently used by Recology. 
 
The Recology Commercial Recycling Outreach and Sales Program (Sales Program) originally included 11 
staff in 2011 for an annual cost to the Member Agencies of $1,006,967. This work force was reduced by 
two full-time employees after 2012, as part of a package of negotiated amendments to the Franchise 
Agreements that delivered cost savings to the Member Agencies from both Recology and the SBWMA. 
The current staff level of nine employees will incur a cost of $934,118 in 2016 ($912,362 in 2015). 
 

Table 12 

 
 
 

SECTION 5 CONCLUSION 
 
The Contractor Selection Process carried out by the Member Agencies was successful in delivering high 
quality collection services and boosting diversion for the Member Agencies. By transitioning from 
biweekly compost and recycling collection using open-top tubs to a cart-based collection system with 
weekly single-stream recycling and compost (that includes food scraps), the SBWMA was able to achieve 
an 18% increase in tons diverted from landfill during the first year. 
 
These new collection services and the resulting diversion was made possible through the Agency’s large 
commitment to modernizing the waste collection and processing infrastructure through a $110 million 
investment into state-of-the-art collection and processing equipment and by promoting comprehensive 
recycling services to all of the residences and businesses in the service area.  In addition to complying 
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with State mandates, the Agency’s infrastructure investments were also justified based on the economics 
of diverting landfill-bound materials into marketable commodities.  
 
The success of the new collection services was largely based on the expectation that the new collection 
services contractor would fulfill the diversion expectations contained in the Contractor Selection Process 
scope of services.  Over the five plus years of providing service to the twelve Member Agencies, 
Recology has largely fulfilled this expectation.  Additionally, in launching the new collection services, 
Recology had a huge task of transitioning all of the customers previously serviced by Allied Waste - 
roughly 95,000 residences and 10,000 businesses - to the new scope of services. A strong reason 
Recology was selected as the Collection Services contractor was based on the company’s comprehensive 
and well thought-out transition plan contained in their RFP response, and the company had a highly 
successful transition from the previous hauler and a smooth launch of new services.   
 
In reviewing Recology’s performance from 2011-2015, it’s apparent that the transition year or first year 
(2011) results are very different from the following four years (i.e., 2012-2015). As explained above, the 
large gains in diversion and decreases in disposal in 2011 are primarily attributable to the type of new 
services implemented, the extensive public education and outreach campaign funded and carried out by 
the SBWMA, and the service delivery provided by Recology. 
 
From 2012-2015, Residential recycling has remained flat, compost collection has annually decreased 
(although the ongoing drought is likely a contributing factor), and disposal has remained flat. 
Regarding Commercial/MFD sector performance, diversion has increased modestly each year (i.e., avg. 
1.8%), while disposal has remained flat the last three (i.e., 2013-2015). While increases in 
recycling/compost and reductions in disposal are typically correlated, it is not apparent that the gains 
made in recycling/compost collection are translating to reduced disposal. Since compliance with State 
mandated diversion is in-part based on per capita disposal, it is apparent that additional gains in reducing 
disposal may need to be made. 
 
Similar to diversion performance, customer service and service delivery performance should be viewed in 
light of the transition (i.e., 2011) versus 2012-2015. In 2011, events triggering monetary penalties peaked 
and have substantially declined in the ensuing years (i.e., 2012-2015). In addition, a similar result has 
been seen in the contamination levels of the materials delivered to Shoreway by Recology. 
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STAFF REPORT 

To:   SBWMA Board Members 
From:   Collection Services RFP Selection Committee consisting of: 

 Larry Patterson, City of San Mateo, Chair, SBWMA 
Jesus Nava, City of Burlingame 
Jim Hardy, City of Foster City 
Kent Steffens, City of Menlo Park 
Brian Ponty, City of Redwood City 
Peggy Jensen, County of San Mateo 

SBWMA Evaluation Team members: 
 Cliff Feldman, Recycling Programs Manager 
 Kevin McCarthy, Executive Director 

Date:   August 28, 2008 Board Meeting 
Subject:   Approval of the Collection Services Request for Proposals Selection 

Committee Recommendation to Select Norcal Waste Systems of San 
Mateo County for Both the North and South Districts (“Combined 
Proposal”) 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Board approve the Collection Services RFP Selection Committee 
recommendation to select Norcal Waste Systems of San Mateo County (Norcal) as the Collection 
Services contractor for both the North and South Districts (“Combined Districts”) and to bring this 
recommendation to the Member Agencies respective Council’s and Board’s for concurrence. 

Background 

On November 1, 2007 the SBWMA released the Collection Services RFP.  By the March 11, 2008 
deadline, the SBWMA received four (4) responsive proposals from companies capable and qualified 
to provide the collection services described in the RFP. The proposers are: 

• Allied Waste Services of San Mateo County (“Allied”). 

• Bayside Environmental Services & Transfer (“BEST” is a joint venture of Peninsula Sanitary 
Group, South San Francisco Scavenger Company, Green Waste Recovery and Zanker Road 
Resource Management). 

• Norcal Waste Systems of San Mateo County (“Norcal”). 

• Republic Services of California, Inc. (“Republic”). 

Section 6 of the RFP prescribed a thorough process to evaluate the proposals received. The 
evaluation process set forth in the RFP required using an Evaluation Team and Selection Committee. 
The Evaluation Team was to be comprised of SBWMA staff, member agency staff, industry experts 
and/or consultants to analyze, score and rank the proposals in order to formulate a recommendation 
for the Selection Committee. The Selection Committee was to be comprised of representatives from 
the Member Agencies and this Committee was charged with reviewing the proposals, adjusting the 
rankings (if appropriate) put forth by the Evaluation Team, recommending award of contracts for both 
the North and South Districts and presenting this recommendation to the SBWMA Board. 
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The Evaluation Team consisted of: Kevin McCarthy, SBWMA Executive Director; Cliff Feldman, 
SBWMA Recycling Programs Manager; Marshall Moran, SBWMA Finance Manager; Tim Flanagan, 
Monterey Regional Waste Management District Assistant General Manager; and R3 Consulting staff 
Richard Tagore-Erwin, Principal and Ric Hutchinson, Principal. The Selection Committee consisted of: 
Larry Patterson, City of San Mateo (Committee Chair); Jim Hardy, City of Foster City; Peggy Jensen, 
County of San Mateo; Jesus Nava, City of Burlingame; Brian Ponty, City of Redwood City; and, Kent 
Steffens, City of Menlo Park.  

The Evaluation Team and Selection Committee members conducted a thorough analysis and 
evaluation of the four proposals received and based scoring and ranking on the following information 
and sources: 

 Original proposals submitted by each company on March 11, 2008. 

 Responses to correspondence issued by the SBWMA on March 14, 2008 and due back by 
March 21, 2008 requesting general clarifications and revisions to the cost proposal forms 
submitted. 

 Responses to correspondence issued by the SBWMA on March 27, 2008 and due back by 
April 1, 2008 requesting specific clarifications and revisions to the cost proposal forms 
submitted. 

 Responses to correspondence issued by the SBWMA on April 9, 2008 and due back by April 
15, 2008 requesting clarifications and information on the technical proposal and cost proposal 
forms submitted. 

 Responses to correspondence issued by the SBWMA on April 25, 2008 and due back by May 
12, 2008 requesting clarifications and information pertaining to the technical interview 
conducted and the cost proposal forms (i.e., each proposer was provided the opportunity to 
make any changes to the cost proposals submitted). 

 Responses to correspondence issued by the SBWMA on June 12, 2008 and due back by June 
19, 2008 requesting clarifications and information pertaining to the companies litigation history. 

 One-hour oral interviews held at the SBWMA offices on April 21-22, 2008. 

 Site visits conducted as follows: 

- May 19, 2008 – Norcal (San Bruno Disposal, San Bruno, CA) 

- May 21, 2008 – Republic (Richmond Sanitary Service, Richmond, CA) 

- May 21, 2008 – BEST (Garden City Sanitation, San Jose, CA) 

- June 5, 2008 – Allied (Allied Waste Services, Phoenix, AZ) 

 Other information submitted by proposers in response to requests by the Evaluation Team. 

 Information gathered from reference checks, litigation history research, and other publicly 
available sources. 

The Evaluation Team followed the prescribed process to evaluate the four proposals submitted in 
response to the RFP. Each Evaluation Team member reviewed and scored the proposals based on a 
maximum score for each evaluation criteria as set forth in Section 6.1 of the RFP and also included in 
the attached Selection Committee Report (Table 1). 

Analysis 

The attached report from the SBWMA Collection Services RFP Selection Committee (i.e., Selection 
Committee Report: Evaluation and Scoring of Proposals) provides the evaluation and scoring results 
for the four companies that submitted proposals in response to the Collection Services RFP issued on 
November 1, 2007.  The report details our evaluation of each company’s qualifications, technical 
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proposal, cost proposal and other considerations. Pages 9-11 of the report provide a high level 
summary of the evaluation results. In addition, the major findings for each company can be found in 
Tables 4 - 7 on pages 13-21 of the report. 

The Selection Committee believes that Norcal is the clear choice and provides the best value in 
comparison to the other proposers for these primary reasons: 

• The entirety of Norcal’s responses (i.e., original proposal, written answers to technical and 
cost specific questions, and technical interview performance) were the most thorough and 
complete. 

• Norcal offers a combination of experience, technical ability, commitment to diversion and high 
service delivery, and pricing that sets it apart from the other three proposers. 

• Norcal was awarded the most points for its cost proposal due to the strength of its cost 
proposal in both competitiveness and reasonableness. While the costs proposed were 
marginally higher than the lowest cost proposal from Allied Waste, the supporting explanation 
and rationale provided for these costs was the most thorough, complete and reasonable of all 
four proposals. 

• The scope of services proposed by Norcal provides the highest comfort level of the four 
proposers regarding the company’s ability to ensure a smooth transition, outstanding service 
delivery, accurate reporting, and consistently high diversion rates.  

 

Proposers’ evaluation scores are presented in Table A - Proposer Evaluation Score, which shows 
scores for each proposer for each of the criteria.  Bolded scores reflect the best score within each 
criterion. 
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Table A 
Proposer Evaluation Score 

Proposer and Score  
 

Evaluation Criteria 

 
Maximum 

Total 
Score for 

Five 
Evaluators 

 
Percent of 

Total  
Evaluation

Points 
ALLIED BEST NORCAL REPUBLIC 

1) Responsiveness to 
the RFP 

Pass/Fail n/a P P P P 

2) Company's 
Qualifications and 
Experience 

750 25% 551 665 647 661 

3) Technical Proposal 
for Collection 
Services 

750 25% 453 638 653 510 

4) Cost Proposal 1,000 33.3% 802 719 884 649 

5) Number and 
Materiality of 
Exceptions 

250 8.3% 250 215 250 20 

6) Environmental 
Enhancements  

250 8.3% 40 190 225 40 

TOTAL POINTS 3,000 100% 2,096 2,427 2,659 1,880 

PERCENT OF TOTAL POINTS AWARDED 69.7% 80.9% 88.6% 62.6% 

RANKING 3 2 1 4 

 

 

Fiscal Impact 
Based on the approved 2008 Allied collection services rate application and the approved FY 2009 
SBWMA budget, the projected Allied collection services compensation (i.e., costs plus profit) for 2008 
is $42,050,000, excluding pass-through expenses.  The projected Allied 2008 collection services 
compensation can be used as a baseline for comparing the cost proposals from the four firms to 
provide an estimated average collection services rate impact, exclusive of pass-through costs (e.g., 
disposal costs, Shoreway facility operating budget, SBWMA budget, etc.).  As detailed in Table B – 
Estimated Annual Collection Services Rate Impact, the proposed year 1 operating costs (shown in 
2008 dollars) for Norcal are 9.96% above Allied’s projected 2008 collection services related 
compensation. Specific rate impacts for Member Agencies may be above or below the figures shown 
in Table B. 
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Table B 

Estimated Annual Collection Services Rate Impact 

Company Allied BEST Norcal Republic 

Operating Cost $43,502,035 $49,717,944 $44,470,447 $61,433,400 

Pass-Through Costs (10-
year annual average) 

$1,447,192 $2,447,688 $1,769,105 $2,378,456 

Total $44,949,227 $52,165,632 $46,239,552 $63,811,856 

Percent Increase Over 
Allied 2008 Rate 
Application Cost of 
$42,050,000 

6.89% 24.06% 9.96% 51.75% 

 
 
 
 
 
Attachment: SBWMA Collection Services RFP Selection Committee Report: Evaluation and Scoring of Proposals 
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1. OVERVIEW 
The South Bayside Waste Management Authority (SBWMA) initiated the Collection Services 
request for proposals (RFP) process in July 2005 to plan future programs and services and 
select future contractor(s).  The 5.5-year contractor selection process will result in new contracts 
for collection services and operation of the Shoreway Recycling and Disposal Center (Shoreway 
facility).  The process involves a 4-year period for planning, soliciting and evaluating proposals, 
and selecting and negotiating with the selected contractors, and a 1.5-year implementation 
period leading to commencement of services on or before January 1, 2011.   

During the planning phase, the SBWMA formed the Programs and Facilities Committee (PAF) 
and Process and Contracts Committee (PAC) (Committees) with representatives from the 
Member Agencies.  These Committees reviewed numerous program, service, procurement 
process and contracting issues, and formulated recommendations for consideration by the 
SBWMA Board and Member Agencies.  The Board reviewed the Committees’ recommendations 
and made its recommendations in October 2006. The Member Agencies considered the Board-
approved programs, process and contract terms from December 2006 through March 2007. The 
RFP reflected that input and the input received from potential proposers. 

For purposes of this procurement process, the SBWMA was divided into two service Districts. 
The service Districts were established based on population and proximity. The North District is 
comprised of the following Member Agencies: Belmont, Burlingame, Foster City, Hillsborough, 
San Mateo, and sections of unincorporated San Mateo County.  The South District is comprised 
of the following Member Agencies: Atherton, East Palo Alto, Menlo Park, Redwood City, San 
Carlos, West Bay Sanitary District and sections of unincorporated San Mateo County.  

The successful contractor will be required to execute separate franchise agreements with each 
Member Agency.  These franchise agreements will be based on the standard Collection 
Agreement included with the RFP and may be modified by each Member Agency to reflect their 
unique needs (e.g., the optional programs selected; billing needs as some Member Agencies 
provide billing services; minimum single-family solid waste service levels, etc.). Collection 
services under the new agreements will commence on January 1, 2011, or sooner if an 
alternative, earlier start date is negotiated. 

The RFP required companies to demonstrate their experience in safely providing solid waste, 
recyclable material, and organic material collection services. The RFP sought proposals from 
companies that place a high priority on diversion and have demonstrated significant results and 
innovation through their diversion program development, implementation, public education, and 
on-going operations.  

The SBWMA’s goals and objectives for the RFP process and future collection services are as 
follows: 

Integrity, Competition in Selection Process, and Industry-Standard Contract Terms 

• Conduct the RFP process with integrity and transparency 
• Maintain the association of Member Agencies 
• Select contractor(s) that meet Member Agency and SBWMA needs 
• Enter into contracts with fair terms and conditions 
• Set high performance standards and use incentives/disincentives to achieve standards 

related to: 
o Collection quality 
o Customer service 
o Diversion from landfill disposal 

• Stimulate competition among proposing companies 
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Cost-Effective Programs 

• Cost 
o Provide cost-effective operations 
o Minimize fiscal impact on ratepayers  

• Service 
o Emphasize innovative, responsive management 
o Ensure consistent, reliable and high quality service 

• Conserve and protect resources/assets 
o Minimize impacts on air, water, and natural resources 
o Encourage highest and best use of recycled materials 
o Handle as much material locally as possible 
o Meet or exceed AB 939’s 50% diversion mandate  
o Protect the SBWMA’s investment in the Shoreway facility 

• Community benefits 
o Continue programs and services that work well 
o Demonstrate proactive waste reduction/recycling philosophy 
o Include involvement of local recyclers/reuse 
o Support local market development where possible 
o Educate the public 
o Educate and involve the community 

• Integrate collection services with SBWMA facilities 
• Flexibility of collection methods 

 

On November 1, 2007 the SBWMA released the Collection Services RFP.  By the March 11, 
2008 deadline, the SBWMA received four (4) responsive proposals from companies capable 
and qualified to provide the collection services described in the RFP. The proposers are: 

• Allied Waste Services of San Mateo County (“Allied”) 

• Bayside Environmental Services & Transfer (“BEST” is a joint venture of Peninsula 
Sanitary Group, South San Francisco Scavenger Company, Green Waste Recovery and 
Zanker Road Resource Management) 

• Norcal Waste Systems of San Mateo County (“Norcal”) 

• Republic Services of California II, LLC (“Republic”) 
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2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Collection Services RFP Selection Committee is recommending selection of Norcal Waste 
Systems of San Mateo County (Norcal) as the Collection Services contractor for both the 
North and South Districts. 

 
The SBWMA received four (4) responsive proposals from companies capable and qualified to 
provide the scope of services specified in the Collection Services request for proposals (RFP) 
issued on November 1, 2007. The proposers are: 

• Allied Waste Services of San Mateo County (Allied) 

• Bayside Environmental Services & Transfer (BEST) 

• Norcal Waste Systems of San Mateo County (Norcal) 

• Republic Services of California II, LLC (Republic) 

Based on review of the proposals submitted, reference checks, technical interviews, site visits, 
and follow-up questions and answers, the Selection Committee selected Norcal Waste 
Systems of San Mateo County as the recommended Collection Services contractor for both 
the North and South Districts. The Selection Committee believes that Norcal is the best choice 
and provides the best value in comparison to the other proposers for these primary reasons: 

• The entirety of Norcal’s responses (i.e., original proposal, written answers to technical 
and cost specific questions, and technical interview performance) were the most 
thorough and complete. 

• Norcal offers a combination of experience, technical ability, commitment to diversion 
and high service delivery, and pricing that sets it apart from the other three proposers. 

• Norcal was awarded the most points for its cost proposal due to the strength of its cost 
proposal in both competitiveness and reasonableness. While the costs proposed were 
marginally higher than the lowest cost proposal, the supporting explanation and rationale 
provided for these costs was the most thorough, complete and reasonable of all four 
proposals. 

• The scope of services proposed by Norcal provides the highest comfort level of the four 
proposers regarding the company’s ability to ensure a smooth transition, outstanding 
service delivery, accurate reporting, and consistently high diversion rates.  
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3. PROPOSAL EVALUATION PROCESS 

3.1 Evaluation and Selection Process 

Section 6 of the Collection Services RFP prescribed a thorough process to evaluate the 
proposals received. The evaluation process set forth in the RFP required using an Evaluation 
Team and Selection Committee comprised of SBWMA staff, member agency staff, industry 
experts and/or consultants to analyze and score the proposals in order to formulate a 
recommendation for the SBWMA Board. 

The Evaluation Team consisted of: Kevin McCarthy, SBWMA Executive Director; Cliff Feldman, 
SBWMA Recycling Programs Manager; Marshall Moran, SBWMA Finance Manager; Tim 
Flanagan, Monterey Regional Waste Management District Assistant General Manager; and R3 
Consulting staff Richard Tagore-Erwin and Ric Hutchinson. The Selection Committee consisted 
of: Larry Patterson, City of San Mateo (Committee Chair); Jim Hardy, City of Foster City; Peggy 
Jensen, County of San Mateo; Jesus Nava, City of Burlingame; Brian Ponty, City of Redwood 
City; and, Kent Steffens, City of Menlo Park.  

The Evaluation Team and Selection Committee conducted an analysis and evaluation of the 
four RFP responses received and based scoring and ranking on the following information and 
sources: 

 Proposals submitted by each company on March 11, 2008. 

 Responses to correspondence issued by the SBWMA on March 14, 2008 and due back 
by March 21, 2008 requesting general clarifications and revisions to the cost proposal 
forms submitted. 

 Responses to correspondence issued by the SBWMA on March 27, 2008 and due back 
by April 1, 2008 requesting specific clarifications and revisions to the cost proposal forms 
submitted. 

 Responses to correspondence issued by the SBWMA on April 9, 2008 and due back by 
April 15, 2008 requesting clarifications and information on the technical proposal and 
cost proposal forms submitted. 

 Responses to correspondence issued by the SBWMA on April 25, 2008 and due back by 
May 12, 2008 requesting clarifications and information pertaining to the technical 
interview conducted and the cost proposal forms (i.e., each proposer was provided the 
opportunity to make any changes to the cost proposals submitted). 

 Responses to correspondence issued by the SBWMA on June 12, 2008 and due back 
by June 19, 2008 requesting clarifications and information pertaining to the companies 
litigation history. 

 One-hour oral interviews held at the SBWMA offices on April 21-22, 2008. 

 Site visits conducted as follows: 

- May 19, 2008 – Norcal (San Bruno Disposal, San Bruno, CA) 

- May 21, 2008 – Republic (Richmond Sanitary Service, Richmond, CA) 

- May 21, 2008 – BEST (Garden City Sanitation, San Jose, CA) 

- June 5, 2008 – Allied (Allied Waste Services, Phoenix, AZ) 

 Other information submitted by proposers in response to requests by the Evaluation 
Team. 
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 Information gathered from reference checks, litigation history research, and other 
publicly available sources. 

The Evaluation Team followed the prescribed process to evaluate the four proposals submitted 
in response to the RFP. Each Evaluation Team member reviewed and scored the proposals 
based on a maximum score for each evaluation criteria as set forth in Section 6.1 of the RFP 
and also included below as Table 1 – Evaluation Criteria and Maximum Evaluation Score. 

Table 1 - Evaluation Criteria and Maximum Evaluation Score 

 
Item 

 
Evaluation Criteria 

Maximum 

Evaluation Score 

Percent of 

Total 

1 Responsiveness to the RFP Pass/Fail n/a 

2 Company’s Qualifications and Experience 150 25% 

3 
Proposal for collection services (Includes both 
Core and Optional Services) 

150 25% 

4 Cost Proposal 200 33.3% 

5 
Environmental Enhancements and Other 
Considerations 

50 8.3% 

6 Number and Materiality of Exceptions 50 8.3% 

 Total Maximum Score 600 100% 

n/a = not applicable 

The Evaluation Team members numerically scored the proposing companies in accordance 
with the evaluation criteria prescribed in Section 6.2 of the RFP. The scores assigned to each of 
the proposals’ reflect the extent to which the company fulfilled the requirements of the 
evaluation criteria and the extent to which each criterion was fulfilled relative to other proposals. 

The ratings from the evaluators were compiled and discussed during several Evaluation Team 
meetings to determine a preliminary ranking of the proposals based solely on the evaluation 
criteria. The relative rankings were adjusted as new information was analyzed throughout the 
evaluation process. 

The Evaluation Team’s process and progress with analyzing and scoring the proposals was 
discussed with the Selection Committee at four separate meetings held on March 24, 2008, May 
13, 2008, June 11, 2008 and June 25, 2008. The Selection Committee unanimously approved 
the Evaluation Team’s recommendation to select Norcal. 

3.2 Evaluation Criteria 

The proposals were numerically scored and ranked using the criteria and weighting described in 
section 6.2 of the RFP.  The evaluation criteria, maximum score and scoring results are 
presented in Table 2 – Proposer Evaluation Score. In addition, Appendix A – Evaluation 
Criteria and Sub-categories provides a list of the sub criteria specified in Section 6.2 of the 
RFP and used to evaluate and score the four proposals received in response to the RFP. 
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4. PROPOSAL EVALUATION RESULTS 

4.1 Proposer Scoring Results 
Proposer’s evaluation scores are presented in Table 2 - Proposer Evaluation Score. Circled 
scores represent the best scores. 

Table 2 - Proposer Evaluation Score 
Proposer and Score 

Evaluation 
Criteria 

 
Maximum 

Total 
Score for 

Five 
Evaluators 

 
Percent of 

Total 
Evaluation

Points 

ALLIED BEST NORCAL REPUBLIC

1) Responsiveness 
to the RFP 

Pass/Fail n/a 
P P P P 

2) Company's 
Qualifications 
and Experience 

750 25% 551 665 647 661 

3) Technical 
Proposal for 
Collection 
Services 

750 25% 453 638 653 510 

4) Cost Proposal 1,000 33.3% 802 719 884 649 

5) Number and 
Materiality of 
Exceptions 

250 8.3% 
250 215 250 20 

6) Environmental 
Enhancements  

250 8.3% 
40 190 225 40 

TOTAL POINTS 3,000 100% 2,096 2,427 2,659 1,880 

PERCENT OF TOTAL POINTS AWARDED 69.7% 80.9% 88.6% 62.6% 

RANKING 3 2 1 4 

 

The proposals were separately evaluated for the North District, South District, and Combined 
Districts as prescribed in the RFP.  However, with the exception of “Cost Proposal,” each 
Proposer’s respective response for the North, South, and Combined Districts was virtually 
identical.  Because of this, the scoring results (i.e., Company’s Qualifications and Experience, 
Technical Proposal for Collection Services, Number and Materiality of Exceptions, and 
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Environmental Enhancements) for both the North and South Districts are consistent with the 
scores for the Combined Districts.1 

There is no advantage to awarding separate contracts for the North or South Districts due to 
significantly higher costs to award separate contracts as presented in Table 3 – Total Annual 
Cost for North, South and Combined Districts. A more detailed analysis of the cost 
proposals can be found in Appendix A – Summary of Cost Proposals. 

Table 3 - Total Annual Cost for North, South and Combined Districts 

Proposer 
North 

District* 
South 

District* 
Combined 
Districts* 

Savings for 
Combined 
Districts 

 

Percent 
Savings for 
Combined 
Districts 

Allied $26,339,621 $26,463,578 $44,949,227 $7,853,972 14.87% 

BEST $29,684,195 $30,416,612 $52,165,632 $7,935,175 13.20% 

Norcal $24,950,533 $26,362,750 $46,239,552 $5,073,731 9.89% 

Republic $32,750,958 $32,580,382 $63,811,856 $1,519,484 2.33% 

* Costs include proposed operating costs (2008 costs) plus 10-year average annual interest 
costs. 

 

4.2 Summary of Proposer Evaluation Highlights 
The following is a summary highlighting the evaluation results of the four proposers in order of 
ranking. 

Norcal Waste Systems of San Mateo County 

1. Norcal is an experienced solid waste, recycling and organics collection company 
providing service to one of the most mature and largest single stream and organics 
recycling programs in California (i.e., City and County of San Francisco). The company 
pioneered commercial organics recycling collection service in Northern California and is 
highly committed to diversion from all service sectors. 

2. The company is employee owned and has been operating in Northern California for over 
88 years. It currently has nine local contracts providing service to more than 600,000 
residential and 50,000 commercial accounts. 

3. The collection approach and technical proposal was the most thorough and complete of 
                                                 

 

1 Republic’s proposal indicated that they would not develop an additional corporation yard and 
would only use the Shoreway facility regardless of being awarded a contract for either the North 
or South District. Therefore, Republic’s position on the development of a second facility was not 
in compliance with the requirements of the RFP. 
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the four proposers. In addition, the company separated itself from the other proposers by 
demonstrating its commitment to diversion, high quality customer service, quality training 
of its employees, transition plans, reporting and innovation. 

4. The proposed management team is highly qualified with considerable experience similar 
to those of two of the other three proposers (i.e., BEST and Republic) ranked highest in 
this criterion. 

5. The proposal includes providing high levels of diversion and is specifically strong in the 
area of commercial recycling and organics collection service, and the On-Call (Bulky 
Items) Collection Service. The company has put forth an aggressive, yet achievable 
commercial recycling diversion goal and innovative approach to attain the desired 
results. 

6. The company has successfully managed service transitions of the size similar to the 
SBWMA service area (i.e., City of San Francisco). 

7. The reference checks returned consistently high satisfaction marks. 

8. The Cost Proposal scored highly in both competitiveness and reasonableness. 

9. The company did not take any exceptions, thus the maximum points were awarded in 
this criterion. 

10. The proposal included environmental enhancements such as: use of B40 fuel (i.e., 40% 
biodiesel), regular carbon footprint monitoring and reporting, use of hybrid trucks for 
route supervisors, and incorporating green building design practices and standards at its 
facilities. 

Bayside Environmental Services & Transfer (BEST) 

• The proposed management team has the experience and qualifications similar to the 
two other proposers ranked highest in this criterion (i.e., Norcal and Republic). In 
addition, the company successfully demonstrated its recent service transition experience 
(i.e., San Jose roll-out of garbage collection service to 157,000 homes in 2007). 

• The proposal emphasizes providing a high level of customer service and achieving 
significant diversion from the commercial sector.  

• The company’s overall technical approach and management expertise combined would 
provide quality service to residences and businesses; however, the proposed costs to 
provide the required scope of services are not competitive with the top ranked company 
(i.e., Norcal). 

• The company was considered highly regarded per all of the references and its past 
performance record and financial stability scored high marks. 

• The proposed environmental enhancements include using hybrid vehicles for its 
supervisors and the highest blend of biodiesel available for its collection fleet. 

Allied Waste Services of San Mateo County 

• The company has been providing collection service to the SBWMA service area for 
decades and currently provides similar services to two other San Mateo County 
communities and twelve other jurisdictions in Northern California. The company is the 
second largest solid waste company in the United States with approximately 24,000 
employees and is based in Phoenix, AZ.  

• The proposed operations staff has considerable experience and familiarity with the 
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service area and the company’s overall management team has substantial experience 
with the exception of their general manager who is relatively new to the solid waste and 
recycling industry. 

• Allied’s technical proposal did not offer improvements over the current services provided 
other than those required in the RFP such as transitioning to weekly collection services, 
single stream recycling, and  including residential food scraps. The company’s proposal 
to provide commercial recycling provided little innovation and it is substantially similar to 
the one currently in place. In addition, the company did not comply with the RFP 
requirements to provide a cost proposal for the optional service of Universal Roll-Out of 
Recycling Service to multi-family and commercial customers. 

• The company did not take any exceptions, thus the maximum points were awarded in 
this criterion. 

• The environmental enhancements proposed include continuing the current practice of 
using B20 fuel (i.e., 20% biodiesel) in its collection fleet. In addition, the company 
provided an Alternative Proposal to operate CNG collection trucks for its collection fleet 
at an additional capital cost of approximately $6 million. 

Republic Services of California 

• The company is the third largest solid waste company in the United States with 
approximately 13,000 employees nationwide. Republic currently provides solid waste, 
recycling and organics collection service to fourteen jurisdictions in Northern California. 

• The proposed management team has considerable experience and their qualifications 
are highly regarded. The company submitted a sound proposal to provide collection 
services; however, they have proposed very high costs and included a total of 27 
exceptions to the Collection Agreement, which are significantly more than the only other 
company (i.e., BEST) that proposed a total of two exceptions. 

• The reference checks returned consistently high satisfaction marks. 
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4.3 Major Findings 

The tables that follow (Tables 4 - 7) provide brief descriptions of the major findings derived from 
analysis of the proposals. These findings do not represent an all inclusive summary of the 
proposer’s proposed services, but rather provide highlights of the proposal details that were 
considered to be significant differentiators between proposers and key attributes or 
shortcomings of the proposals. The tables are in the order of each proposer’s respective ranking 
(see Table 2) and organized by the following six categories: 

 

• Qualifications and Experience 
• Transition Plans 
• Technical Proposal 
• Cost Proposal 
• Environmental Enhancements 
• Additional Benefits Offered, but Not Required 
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Table 4 - Major Findings for Norcal 

 
 
Qualifications and Experience 

 The company and proposed management team have considerable experience 
transitioning to fully-automated collection services as evidenced by the successful roll-
out of the “Fantastic 3” program in San Francisco. 

 Measured diversion rates ranged from 26-59% of tonnage collected from other 
jurisdictions and their largest municipal customer (i.e., City and County of San 
Francisco) had a 70% California Integrated Waste Management Board diversion rate for 
the last year reported (i.e., 2006). 

 The references provided very favorable responses (see Table 17 and Appendix B). 

 
Transition Plans  

 The transition plan was the most thorough and comprehensive of the four proposers. In 
addition, Norcal was the only company to include a comprehensive schedule providing 
jurisdiction specific details for all phases of the roll-out. 

 The contingency plans provided were the most extensive and logically presented when 
compared to the other three proposers. 

 
Technical Proposal 

 The proposal conveyed Norcal’s commitment to diversion and high service delivery. 
Norcal was the only proposer to quantify increases in tons collected from the proposed 
core services for commercial recycling collection, thus providing an objective 
assessment of potential diversion from these programs. 

 Norcal was the only company to commit to providing single-family dwelling Twice Annual 
On-Call (Bulky Item) Collection Service on the customer’s next collection day (less than 
the 10 business days required in the Collection Agreement). In addition, Norcal’s 
collection service for the Twice Annual On-Call (Bulky Item) Collection Service is the 
most conducive of the four proposers to achieve high levels of diversion since the 
company will use five different trucks to provide this service (i.e., solid waste route truck, 
recycling route truck, organics route truck, a flat-bed truck for bulky items, and a rear-
loader truck for the remaining oversized items). 

 Will provide site assessments to all Multi-Family Dwelling accounts prior to program start 
up. 

 Proposed a total of 13 (minimum is 7) commercial and Multi-Family Dwelling recycling 
coordinators/account representatives and diversion program support staff (see Table 12). 

 Proposed a total of sixteen Customer Service staff (see Table 12). 

 Collection service routing is based on a 9-hour day shift thus resulting in the need for 
fewer drivers and collection vehicles then the companies (i.e., BEST and Republic) 
running shorter 8-hour shifts (see Table 14). 

 The company’s response with regard to providing wet/dry collection service to the Town 
of Hillsborough was unresponsive to the RFP. 
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Table 4 - Major Findings for Norcal 
 

 
Cost Proposal  

 Based on Norcals’s cost proposal, the estimated collection rate impact would be 9.96% 
higher than the approved 2008 Allied collection services rate application (see Table 11). 

 Provided the most cost-effective proposal for the level of services requested (see Table 
8). 

 Of the four companies, Norcal provided the most thorough, complete and reasonable 
explanation of the assumptions used to verify the basis of their proposed costs. 

 
Environmental Enhancements  

 Annual measurement report on company’s carbon footprint. 

 Use of B40 biodiesel fuel vehicles. 

 Use of hybrid vehicles for supervisors. 

 Annual measurement of environmental compliance. 

 Incorporation of Green Building design practices and standards with new collection 
facilities. 

 
Additional Services/Benefits Offered, but Not Required 

 Providing free Commercial and Multi-Family Dwelling Recycling Blitz program (estimated 
to cost $478,435) and remittance of the revenue derived from materials collected during 
the six-month program (estimated at $210,000).  

 Will provide residents battery and cell phone recycling bags. 

 The company will provide “Abandoned Waste Cleanup” or illegal dumping services at no 
additional cost. This service may result in significant cost savings to member agencies 
whose Public Works staff is typically responsible for providing this service.  

 Coats for Kids (no additional cost).  

 Compost giveaway (no additional cost).  

 Annual cart and bin cleaning (no additional cost). 

 Garage sales coordination (no additional cost). 

 Confidential materials/document destruction services (no additional cost). 

 Carbon Footprint Measuring (no additional cost). 

 Street Sweeping offered at an additional cost to be negotiated. 

 Recycle My Junk service offered at an additional cost to be negotiated.  
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Table 5 - Major Findings for BEST 

 
 
Qualifications and Experience 

 The proposed management team has extensive experience and is well regarded in the 
industry; however, the proposal does not explicitly provide details on the roles and 
responsibilities of the proposed management team for the duration of the contract. 

 Highest ratings on their reference checks. (see Table 17 and Appendix B). 
 
Transition Plans  

 Transition plans were more logically presented and provided adequate detail when 
compared to those provided by Allied and Republic. 

 The company has a strong track record with rolling out service as evidenced by the 
successful recent roll-out of garbage (only) service to 157,000 customers in San Jose. 

 
Technical Proposal  

 The proposed Routeware system and customer management information system is 
currently used in other operations. 

 Reduced route productivity may be experienced due to over estimating the curbside set 
out rate at 99.9% (excluding Atherton and Hillsborough). 

 Will recognize Commercial and Multi-Family Dwelling customers on the BEST website 
based on the level of Diversion achieved. (Platinum = 80%, Gold = 70%, Silver = 60%, 
Bronze = 50%). 

 Provided the most detail and information regarding reporting and how these reports 
would be maintained and produced by BEST, as compared to the other three proposers. 

 The company’s proposal to provide early delivery and storage of carts at residences is 
problematic since many residents have limited space to store two sets of receptacles 
and may start using the new carts well in advance of the actual commencement of 
collection services. 

 Collection service routing is based on an 8 hour per day shift, thus resulting in the need 
for more drivers and collection vehicles than the companies operating longer 9.0 and 9.5 
hour shifts, Norcal and Allied, respectively (see Table 14). 

 BEST’s collection methodology for the On-Call (Bulky Item) Collection Service is the 
second most conducive (i.e., Norcal’s is the most conducive) of the four proposers to 
achieve high levels of diversion since the company will use four different trucks to 
provide this service (i.e., regularly scheduled solid waste truck, regularly scheduled 
recycling truck, regularly scheduled organics truck, and a flat-bed truck for bulky items). 
However, BEST’s proposal states that the company’s ability to achieve the highest levels 
of diversion can only be achieved if it were also awarded the contract for operation of the 
Shoreway facility. 

 Proposed a total of 21.5 Customer Service staff (see Table 12). 

 The company’s response with regard to providing wet/dry collection service to the Town 
of Hillsborough was unresponsive to the RFP. 
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Table 5 - Major Findings for BEST 
 

 
Cost Proposal 

 Based on BEST’s cost proposal, the estimated collection rate impact would be 24.06% 
higher than the approved and projected 2008 Allied collection services compensation 
(see Table 11). 

 Collection capital cost and start-up cost are significantly higher than the other three 
proposers (see Table 8). 

 Costs for the collection of the existing stackable crates and existing plant materials carts 
have not been included in the proposal and are assumed to be the responsibility of the 
current franchised collection company. 

 Several costs are significantly lower than those proposed by Republic, but significantly 
higher than those proposed by Allied and Norcal.  

 
Environmental Enhancements 

 The company is committed to using the highest percentage of biodiesel fuel available. 

 The company will use hybrid vehicles for its route supervisors. 
 
Additional Services/Benefits Offered, but Not Required 

 The Hatcher property adjacent to Shoreway is being acquired by the company and  
BEST is proposing to negotiate use of the facility for the following activities: 

o Staging area during Shoreway facility construction 

o Relocation of the Shoreway Buy Back Center and HHW facility 

o Bale/recyclable material storage 

o Additional office space 

o Mixed Construction and Demolition debris, self haul, and/or green waste 
processing 
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Table 6 - Major Findings for Allied 

 

 
Qualifications and Experience 
 The company has been providing collection service to the SBWMA service area for 

decades and currently provides similar services to two other San Mateo County 
communities and twelve other jurisdictions in Northern California. The company is the 
second largest solid waste company in the United States with approximately 24,000 
employees and is based in Phoenix, AZ. 

 The proposed operations staff has considerable experience with service roll-outs; 
however, this same group was in charge of a reroute in the SBWMA service area that 
resulted in significant service disruptions and the imposition of liquidated damages. 

 Primary staff managing the future contract was average compared to the other 
proposers; specifically, the proposed General Manager currently has less than 2 years of 
experience in the solid waste and recycling industry. 

 Solid reference check results, but worst overall compared to the other three proposers 
(see Table 17 and Appendix B).  

 
Transition Plans 

 The transition and contingency plans did not provide sufficient details to demonstrate the 
company’s ability to successfully transition to the new services. In addition, Allied’s 
three-page implementation plan contained significantly fewer details than the more 
comprehensive transition plans submitted by Norcal and BEST. 

 The proposal states several times that there will not be any issues related to transition; 
however, notable  transition issues related to the company’s new InfoPro software have 
recently been experienced in the SBWMA service area. 

 
Technical Proposal 

 Allied will award and recognize Commercial customers who have increased their 
recycling diversion by 10% or more with a “Seal of Sustainability.” 

 With the exception of the “Seal of Sustainability,” the company is proposing a similar 
commercial recycling program as is currently provided with no deviations in strategy, 
sales approach, the tools used to attract and retain accounts, or reporting. 

 Collection service routing is based on a 9.5-hour day shift thus resulting in the need for 
fewer drivers and collection vehicles then the companies running shorter 8-hour shifts 
(BEST and Republic) (see Table 14). 

 The proposed On-Call (Bulky Item) Collection Service is the least conducive to ensuring 
high diversion of the four proposers. The collection service will use two trucks: one to 
collect garbage and the other to collect recyclable materials, bulky items, major 
appliances, and e-scrap all on this one truck. Therefore, commingling all the materials 
listed and organics/green waste on one truck is not conducive to keeping materials 
segregated for high levels of diversion. In addition, Allied was the only company to 
include in its proposal weight and size set-out limitations that were not consistent with 
those specified in the Collection Agreement, yet the company did not take any 
exceptions to the Collection Agreement. 

 Integration of the InfoPro customer service system and routing software has not been 
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Table 6 - Major Findings for Allied 
 

operationally tested locally or at a SBWMA-wide scale and the company’s proposal to 
use this system was unresponsive to the RFP requirements that require providing 
Member Agencies the ability to generate work orders remotely. 

 Proposing to use thirteen total Customer Service staff which includes ten Customer 
Service Representatives, two Customer Service “Leads,” and one Customer Service 
Manager. The proposed ten customer service representatives is 30% fewer than the 
fourteen that are currently used. This would likely be problematic since ensuring 
consistently high service delivery for a new program of this size will place high demands 
on the customer service system (see Table 12). 

 The alternative proposal to provide the Recycle Bank program was unresponsive to the 
requirements of the RFP since no costs were submitted nor exceptions taken to the 
Collection Agreement. 

 The company’s response with regard to providing wet/dry collection service to the Town 
of Hillsborough was unresponsive to the RFP. 

 The proposal and responses to several questions posed by the SBWMA make 
references to getting a “rolling start” since the company is the current service provider, in 
lieu of proposing an implementation schedule consistent with the requirements set forth 
in the RFP. 

 An Alternative Proposal essentially replacing the company’s core services proposal was 
provided; however, it was non-compliant as per Section 5.7 of the RFP which states that 
any exceptions or alternatives proposed: 

“must be presented separately by stating the specific exception or alternative, the 
suggested changes, if any, to the program or services related to the exception or 
alternative, and the reason for the proposed exception or alternative…Proposers may 
submit suggested changes in the Collection Agreement language related to the 
exception or alternative, and the specific dollar change in each of the affected cost 
items, as proposed by the Proposer in response to this RFP, that would take place if the 
exception or alternative was accepted by the Member Agency. Proposers should note 
that if exceptions are taken, all required information as set forth above must be 
submitted.   Exceptions taken or alternatives provided, without providing the required 
information will not be considered.” 

In addition, Allied’s Alternative Proposal was contingent on extending the current cost-
plus Franchise Agreements for Collection Services and Shoreway Facility Operations for 
an additional ten-years through 2020. 
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Table 6 - Major Findings for Allied 
 

 
Cost Proposal 

 Based on Allied’s cost proposal, the estimated collection rate impact would be 6.89% 
higher than the approved and projected 2008 Allied collection services compensation 
(see Table 11). 

 It appears that costs were omitted from Allied’s proposal, including: telephone system,  
training of drivers and staff, multi-family dwelling battery/cell phone containers, etc. 

 Several costs are significantly lower than all other proposers and may be understated: 
 Allied BEST Norcal Republic 

Start-up $317,000 $5.09 million $2.17 million $2.47 million 

Fuel $2.42 million $3.45 million $3.36 million $4.81 million 

Other Direct $267,717 $3.43 million $1.96 million $6.71 million 

Other Vehicle 
Capital Cost 

$515,000 $2.62 million $1.29 million $912,000 

 

 The company did not provide a cost for the required optional service to provide Universal 
Roll-Out of recycling collection service to the Multi-Family Dwelling and Commercial 
sectors. 

 
Environmental Enhancements 

 Collection trucks would use B20 biodiesel fuel as is the current practice. 

 The use of CNG trucks was submitted as an alternative proposal that would increase 
capital cost by approximately $6 million. 

 

Additional Services/Benefits Offered, but Not Required 

• “True Blue Looking Out For You,” neighborhood crime watch program. 
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Table 7 - Major Findings for Republic 

 
 
Qualifications and Experience 

 The company has extensive corporate experience in service transitions and new service 
initiations, is financially stable and well managed at the corporate level. 

 The local and corporate management team identified is highly qualified and the company 
has made it clear that it will hire the best available managers and supervisors as 
necessary if it is the successful proposer. 

 Diversion rates ranged from 34-56% of tonnage collected from other jurisdictions. 

 Very strong reference check results (see Table 17 and Appendix B). 
 
Transition Plans 

 The transition and contingency plan did not provide sufficient details to demonstrate the 
company’s ability to successfully transition to the new services. 

 
Technical Proposal 

 The company’s proposal is in-part unresponsive to the RFP since it is based on 
occupying the Shoreway facility and did not include alternative sites for the North and 
South Districts. 

 Route drivers operate using paper route maps and work orders. The GPS equipment 
used on the collection vehicles is for vehicle tracking purposes only and is not proposed 
to be electronically integrated with billing and customer service systems as is standard 
for the other three proposers.  

 Republic’s collection methodology for the On-Call (Bulky Item) Collection Service is 
similar to BEST’s system and is also the second most conducive (i.e., Norcal’s is the 
most conducive) of the four proposers to achieve high levels of diversion since the 
company will use four different trucks to provide this service (i.e., regularly scheduled 
solid waste truck, regularly scheduled recycling truck, regularly scheduled organics 
truck, and a flat-bed truck for bulky items). 

 The company’s proposal to provide early delivery and storage of carts at residences is 
problematic since many residents have limited space to store two sets of receptacles 
and may start using the new carts well in advance of the actual commencement of 
collection services. 

 Routing is based on an 8-hour per day shift collection operation.  The result is the need 
for more drivers and collection vehicles than the companies operating longer  9.0 and 
9.5-hour shifts, Norcal and Allied, respectively (see Table 14). 

 Proposed a total of sixteen Customer Service staff (see Table 12). 

 The company’s response with regard to providing wet/dry collection service to the Town 
of Hillsborough is unresponsive to the RFP. 
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Table 7 - Major Findings for Republic 
 

 
Cost Proposal 

 Based on Republic’s cost proposal, the estimated collection rate impact would be 
51.75% higher than the approved and projected 2008 Allied collection services 
compensation (see Table 11). 

 The cost proposal submitted significantly exceeds the cost of the other three proposers 
(see Table 8). 

 The proposal is based on a conservative approach regarding financial risk and the 
proposed operating ratio of 78.7% (i.e., 21.3% profit margin) considerably exceeds those 
proposed by the other companies (i.e., Allied 91.0% or 9% profit margin, BEST 87% or 
13% profit margin and Norcal 90.5% or 9.5% profit margin) . 

 
Environmental Enhancements 

 None specifically noted or called out in the proposal. 
 
Additional Services/Benefits Offered, but Not Required 

 The company has proposed to repaint or replace any bins or carts marked with graffiti 
within 48-hours of notification at no additional cost. 
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4.4 Cost Evaluation 

Proposer’s were required to provide detailed pricing information by completing the Cost 
Proposal Forms provided in the RFP Attachments (i.e., RFP Attachment 3 contains the 
Collection Services RFP Cost Proposal Forms). Details of the cost information provided by each 
proposer are included as Appendix C - Comprehensive Cost Proposal Summary. The 
summary was used to readily compare the four proposers’ costs to evaluate their 
“competiveness.” The firms’ cost competitiveness relative to each other was determined using a 
formulaic approach. 

The final proposed costs for servicing both Districts are summarized in Table 8 – Cost 
Summary for Combined Districts below. This table is followed by: a discussion of the 
competitiveness and reasonableness of the cost proposals; a brief analysis of the major cost 
areas including annual costs, capital/start-up and core services; and, a discussion of the 
projected rate impact. 

Table 8 - Cost Summary for Combined Districts 

 

4.4.1 Cost Proposal Competitiveness and Reasonableness 

In addition to evaluating cost competitiveness, the Evaluation Committee also considered the 
reasonableness of the costs presented.  In determining the reasonableness of companies’ 
proposed costs, the equipment selection, labor, and operating assumptions were considered 
and compared against industry standards and each of the other proposals.  During the proposal 
analysis, there were numerous rounds of questions and cost proposal form revisions conducted 
between the SBWMA and the proposers.  The goal of this process was to obtain complete and 
accurate information that would facilitate a comparative analysis of the four proposals.  At the 
conclusion of the cost proposal analysis, the SBWMA was able to standardize the technical and 
cost proposal information submitted by the four firms. The cost proposal accounted for 33.3% of 
the total evaluation points achievable by each proposer as denoted in Table 1 – Evaluation 

Annual Cost Allied BEST Norcal Republic

Operating Costs (proposed 2008 dollars) $43,502,035 $49,717,944 $44,470,447 $61,433,400

Pass-Through Costs (10-year annual average) $1,447,192 $2,447,688 $1,769,105 $2,378,456

Total Annual Costs $44,949,227 $52,165,632 $46,239,552 $63,811,856

Operating Costs of Core Services Allied BEST Norcal Republic

Single-family Dwellings $23,785,426 $30,048,973 $25,333,687 $36,075,352

Multi-family Dwellings and Commercial $18,895,025 $19,424,817 $18,346,070 $23,240,552

Member Agency Facilities $821,584 $244,154 $790,690 $2,117,496

Total Operating Cost $43,502,035 $49,717,944 $44,470,447 $61,433,400

Item Allied BEST Norcal Republic

Collection Capital $52,735,230 $73,825,776 $56,346,295 $61,314,028

Startup Cost $317,000 $5,085,088 $2,172,248 $2,468,638

Total Capital and Startup Cost $53,052,230 $78,910,864 $58,518,543 $63,782,666

Operating Cost of Core Services (without pass-through costs) 

Capital and Startup Cost

Total Annual Costs
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Criteria and Maximum Evaluation Score. Table 9 – Scoring Results for Cost Proposals 
provides the total scores for each company’s cost proposal. 

 

Table 9 - Scoring Results for Cost Proposals 

Proposer 
Criteria Maximum Score

Allied BEST Norcal Republic 

Cost Proposal 1,000 802 719 884 649 

 

Norcal was awarded the most points for its cost proposal due to the strength of its cost proposal 
in both competitiveness and reasonableness. While the costs proposed were marginally higher 
than the lowest cost proposal, the supporting explanation and rationale provided for these costs 
was the most thorough, complete and reasonable of all four proposals. 

Allied was awarded the second most points for its cost proposal primarily due to submitting the 
lowest cost proposal; however, the company lost considerable points based on reasonableness. 
The company’s proposal based many costs on its ability to get a rolling start as the incumbent 
service provider, thus various costs were omitted from its proposal. 

BEST was awarded the third most points for its cost proposal, primarily due to the high overall 
costs proposed. BEST’s capital and start-up costs (i.e., $78.9 million) were significantly higher 
than the other proposers: 49% above Allied, 35% above Norcal and 24% above Republic. 

Republic was awarded the fewest points for its cost proposal because by far they had the 
highest overall annual cost and many costs simply weren’t competitive. 

 

4.4.2 Annual Operating Costs 

For the Combined Districts option, the annual operating costs proposed by Allied were the 
lowest ($43.50 million), followed by Norcal ($44.47 million) which was approximately $970,000 
more per year.  In comparing the total average annual costs, BEST ($52.17 million) and 
Republic ($63.81 million) stand out as proposing significantly higher costs than both Allied 
($44.95 million) and Norcal ($46.24 million). While the annual operating cost for BEST is 
approximately 13-16% higher than proposed by both Allied and Norcal, Republic’s operating 
cost is approximately 38-42% higher. 
 
It is important to note that the cost proposals provided are not the actual costs that will ultimately 
be charged to provide collection services. In order to ensure that all comparable proposals 
would be prepared and submitted, the RFP required proposers to submit costs reflecting 
purchase of all new collection vehicles and all new bins and carts for all service sectors. In 
addition, various adjustments will be made to the proposed costs prior to roll-out of the new 
services to reflect index-based changes (per the Franchise Agreement) to proposed costs 
submitted in 2008 to reflect actual costs in 2010. 

4.4.3 Capital and Start-Up Cost 

The capital and start-up costs proposed by BEST ($78.9 million) are much higher than the other 
proposers (i.e., Allied - $53 million, Norcal – $58.5 million, and Republic – $63.8 million) which 
equates, in part from BEST proposing more equipment and staff than the other companies.   

In contrast, Allied’s start-up costs are significantly lower than the other proposals. This is in-part 
attributed to not complying with the requirements set forth in the RFP that state that all costs to 
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provide the services requested must be included in the proposal.  In addition, as denoted in 
Section 4.3, Table 6 of this report, Allied did not include or disclose costs for items that should 
have been included in its proposal. 

4.4.4 Cost of Core Services 

The Evaluation Team analyzed the cost of operating the core services to enable a more precise 
comparison of the proposed costs.  With this breakdown, Allied had the lowest cost, followed in 
order by Norcal, BEST and Republic.  Table 10 – Cost of Core Services, provides a 
breakdown of the two lowest cost proposals by service sector. In addition, Appendix C provides 
a summary of the costs submitted by the four companies. 

Table 10 - Cost of Core Services 

Service Sector Lowest Cost 2nd Lowest Cost 

Single-Family Dwellings Allied Norcal 

Multi-Family Dwellings and Commercial Norcal Allied 

Member Agency Facilities BEST Norcal 

4.4.5 Single-Family Dwellings Core Services 

The total annual cost to provide Single-Family Dwelling core collection services is 
approximately: Allied - $23.79 million, BEST $30.05 million, Norcal - $25.33 million, and 
Republic - $36.08 million. All four proposers have committed to providing the scope of services 
prescribed in the RFP; however, Norcal has committed to providing an enhanced level of 
service delivery (i.e., provide battery collection bags, used oil filter bags and used oil jugs; 
document destruction services; and expedited On-Call Collection Service response).  

4.4.6 Multi-Family Dwellings and Commercial Core Services 

The total annual cost to provide Multi-Family Dwelling and Commercial core collection services 
is approximately: Allied - $18.90 million, BEST $19.42 million, Norcal - $18.35 million, and 
Republic - $23.24 million. All four proposers have committed to providing the scope of services 
prescribed in the RFP; however, Norcal has committed to providing the most service in 
comparison to the other companies, as follows: 

 Promotion of source separated cardboard recycling and difficult to recycle items (e.g., 
film plastic, rigid plastic, scrap metals) for multi-family dwelling and commercial 
customers. 

 Free distribution of bags for battery and cell phone collection. 

 Free distribution of used motor oil containers and used motor oil filter bags. 

 Commercial Recycling Blitz program. 

 DVD to promote the new collection services. 
 

4.4.7 Member Agency Facilities Core Services 

The total annual cost to provide Member Agency Facilities core collection services is 
approximately: Allied - $821,584, BEST $244,154, Norcal - $790,690, and Republic - $2.18 
million. While all four proposers have committed to providing the scope of services prescribed in 
the RFP, the costs vary significantly. However, Norcal has committed to providing an enhanced 
level of service delivery (i.e., the company has proposed to provide abandoned waste or illegal 
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dumping collection services at no additional cost; and one-free document destruction event 
annually). 

4.4.8 Projected Collection Services Rate Impact 

Based on the approved 2008 Allied collection services rate application and the approved FY 
2009 SBWMA budget, the projected Allied collection services compensation (i.e., costs plus 
profit) for 2008 is $42,050,000, excluding pass-through expenses.  The projected Allied 2008 
collection services compensation can be used as a baseline for comparing the cost proposals 
from the four firms to provide an estimated average collection services rate impact, exclusive of 
pass-through costs (e.g., disposal costs, Shoreway facility operating budget, SBWMA budget, 
debt, etc.).  As detailed in Table 11, the proposed year 1 operating costs (shown in 2008 
dollars) for Norcal are 9.96% above Allied’s projected 2008 collection services related 
compensation. 

 

Table 11 - Estimated Annual Collection Services Rate Impact 
Company Allied BEST Norcal Republic 

Operating Cost $43,502,035 $49,717,944 $44,470,447 $61,433,400 

Pass-Through Costs, (10-year 
annual average) 

$1,447,192 $2,447,688 $1,769,105 $2,378,456 

Total $44,949,227 $52,165,632 $46,239,552 $63,811,856

Percent Increase Over Allied 
2008 Collection Services 
Related Cost of $42,050,000 

6.89% 24.06% 9.96% 51.75% 
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4.5 Other Evaluation Areas 

4.5.1 Proposed Staffing and Route Hours 

Table 12 – Proposed Staffing Levels summarizes proposed staffing levels for collection 
services. Allied had the lowest overall staffing levels and BEST the highest. Table 13 – Route 
Hours summarizes the four companies proposed route hours. 

 

Table 12 - Proposed Staffing Levels 
“Drivers” includes route, cart and bin delivery/repair, and on-call collection/bulky waste collection 
drivers. 
“Mechanics” includes staff responsible for collection and support vehicle maintenance and repair. 
“Customer Service Staff” includes all customer service staff (e.g., CSR’s, leads, and managers). 
“Commercial Recycling Outreach” includes account/sales representatives or recycling 
coordinators and managers. 
“Admin. and Supervisors” includes supervisors, company operations, and personnel management, 
IT, dispatch, equipment procurement, billing, accounting. 

North District 
(Belmont, Burlingame, Foster City, Hillsborough, San Mateo, Unincorp. County) 

 Company Drivers Mechanics Customer 
Service Staff 

Commercial 
Recycling Outreach 

Admin. and 
Supervisors

Total 
Staff 

Allied 71 12 7 4 23 117 
BEST 92 16 11 7 18 144 
Norcal 77 11 8 7 20 123 

Republic 85 14 9 2.5 24 134.5 

South District 
(Atherton, East Palo Alto, Menlo Park, Redwood City, San Carlos, 

West Bay Sanitary District, Unincorp. County) 

Allied 67 13 7 4 23 114 
BEST 96 15 11 7 18 147 
Norcal 75 11 8 7 20 121 

Republic 83 14 8 2.5 23 130.5 

Combined North and South Districts 

Allied 139 24 13 7 34 217 
BEST 189 31 21.5 14 24.5 280 
Norcal 152 19 16 13 28 228 

Republic 168 28 16 5 42 259 
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Table 13 - Route Hours 
 Allied BEST Norcal Republic Average

FTE Route Headcount 122.0 189.7 152.1 168.4 158 

Single Family Dwelling 60.9 99.9 79.7 97.3 84 

Multi-Family Dwelling and Commercial 
Bins 

28.4 48.8 42.2 35.0 39 

Multi-Family Dwelling and Commercial 
Carts 

22.6 29.5 19.7 19.9 23 

Multi-Family Dwelling, Commercial and 
Member Agency Roll-Off 

5.0 6.8 4.7 10.7 7 

Others 5.1 4.7 5.8 5.5 5 

Total Annual Route Hours 289,809 285,275 276,414 291,746 285,811 

Single Family Dwelling 150,451 171,121 161,567 159,640 160,695 

Multi-Family Dwelling and Commercial 
Bins 

70,131 67,135 81,698 68,692 71,914 

Multi-Family Dwelling and Commercial 
Carts 

55,839 34,967 21,192 38,974 37,743 

Multi-Family Dwelling, Commercial and 
Member Agency Roll-Off 

10,699 11,702 9,629 21,554 13,396 

Others 2,689 350 2,328 2,886 2,063 

Total # of FTE Routes 139.33 137.2 132.9 140.3 137.43 
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4.5.2 Proposed Collection Vehicles 

The information below in Tables 14 and 15 pertains to the number of proposed collection 
vehicles including spares by each company. BEST is proposing the most vehicles for both 
collection trucks and support trucks. 

 

Table 14 - Proposed Collection Vehicles 

North District South District 
 

Proposer Residential 
MFD and 

Commercial 
Roll-off Residential

MFD and 
Commercial 

Roll-off 

Combined  
North & South 
Total Vehicles 

Allied 37 23 5 37 23 2 122* 

BEST 51 28 4 48 29 3 163 

Norcal 36 26 3 37 25 2 129 

Republic 43 35 4 44 32 3 159* 

* The proposed Combined Districts total is less than the sum of the North and South Districts. 

 

Table 15 - Proposed Support Vehicles 
(e.g., pickup trucks) 

Proposer North District South District 
Combined  

North & South 
Total Vehicles 

Allied 7 7 13* 

BEST 24 24 45* 

Norcal 10 10 20 

Republic 14 14 28 

* The proposed Combined Districts total is less than the sum of the North and South Districts. 

4.5.3 Financial Capabilities 

Based on a review of the financial information provided by the proposers, it is believed that all 
four companies have adequate financial capabilities and can raise sufficient capital for the 
startup and ongoing collection services required.  Allied is the largest of the companies with 
annual revenue of approximately $6 billion and BEST (i.e., the individual companies owned by 
the BEST principals) is the smallest with a combined $175 million of revenue for 2007. It should 
be noted that upon execution of the Collection Agreement for services, the selected contractor 
will be required to provide a performance bond as a surety for default of the Collection 
Agreement.   
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4.5.4 Proposer Exceptions to the Collection Agreement 

Two of the four companies took exceptions to the Collection Agreement included with the RFP.  
In the case of Republic, the number and materiality of the exceptions was so significant as to 
potentially remove them from consideration. The number of exceptions taken by each proposer 
is presented in Table 16 – Number of Exceptions Taken. The significance of this must be 
emphasized since the recommended proposer, Norcal, has not taken any exceptions to the 
Collection Agreement. Thus, Norcal has completely accepted all provisions of the Collection 
Agreement. 

Table 16 - Number of Exceptions Taken 

 
Proposers 

Number of Exceptions to the Draft 
Collection Agreement 

Allied 0 

BEST 2 

Norcal 0 

Republic 27 

 

4.5.5 References 

Please see Appendix B for a complete summary of reference check information. The four 
company’s reference check results for “Overall Opinion” are provided in Table 17 – Reference 
Checks (“Overall Opinion”). 

  

Table 17 - Reference Checks (“Overall Opinion”) 

“Overall Opinion” Responses 

Proposer 

 

Number of 
References Unsatisfactory Satisfactory 

Extremely 
Satisfactory 

Allied 8 0% 88% 12% 

BEST 10 0% 0% 100% 

Norcal 8 0% 25% 75% 

Republic 5 0% 0% 100% 
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4.5.6 Collection Services Performance Management 

Table 18 – Collection Services Performance Management provides a summary of the four companies proposed preventative measures 
to minimize liquidated damages and their respective systems that will be used to document and report liquidated damages. Of the four 
proposers, only Allied did not explain the use of a system or process to prevent or reduce the occurrence of liquidated damages events 
prior to occurrence other than the through the initial employee training. Both Norcal and Republic proposed the most proactive measures to 
minimize liquidated damages events. 

Table 18 - Collection Services Performance Management 
Proposer Liquidated Damages (LDs) Preventative Measures Liquidated Damages Reporting 

Allied 
 New hires orientation/safety training. 

 Investigation pursued to identify root cause and develop corrective action 
plan. 

 Log all complaints in InfoPro and transferred to 
Liquidated Damages Tracking Log. 

 Report submitted monthly. 

BEST 
 Driver and staff training. 

 Detailed list provided of best management practices for all LD’s. 

 Use of GPS/route/customer management systems. 

 All customer concerns and complaints tracked 
in Tower and QMaster Phone system. 

 LD’s compiled and reported quarterly. 

Norcal 

 Initial and regular training of customer service, drivers, operation 
supervisors, diversion team members and management. 

 Use of weekly reports outlining performance against key standards. 

 Supervisors and managers conduct regular route observations. 

 Incentives provided when monthly goals achieved. 

 Complaints logged in the NCRM system. 

 Call activity tracked on the Toshiba Call 
Management System. 

 Reports submitted monthly. 

Republic 

 All personnel required to complete training program. 

 Compliance Program requirement for all employees and includes 
Compliance Program Guide, Code of Business Ethics and Conduct, and 
Corporate Policies. 

 Republic Safety Observation Program (ReSop) to discover and correct 
problems in advance. 

 Regular management observations. 

 Complaints and issues logged in to the call log 
and work order system (RSI). 

 Reports submitted as per RFP requirements. 

________________________________________________________ 
SBWMA TAC PACKET 05/12/2016

_____________________________________ ________________________________________________________ 
AGENDA ITEM: 4C ATTACHMENT A - p55



APPENDIX A - 
Evaluation Criteria and Sub-Categories 

Except for evaluation criteria item #1 - Responsiveness to RFP, which was given a pass/fail 
rating, each criterion was broken down into sub-categories or factors, as described in full in RFP 
Sections 6.2.1 through 6.2.7. Below is a list of the evaluation criteria and sub-categories 
considered by the Evaluation Committee in scoring proposers in the evaluation process. 

 

Evaluation Criteria No. 1 – Responsiveness to the RFP 
• Full compliance with the RFP process guidelines and procurement procedures 
• Submittal of all required elements and full completion of all Cost Proposal Forms 
• Adherence to the code of conduct 

 
Evaluation Criteria No. 2 - Company's Qualifications and Experience 

• Collection Experience 
• Service Initiation Experience 
• Management and Customer Services Systems 
• Key Personnel Qualifications 
• Past Performance Record 
• Financial Stability 
• Jurisdiction Satisfaction 

 
Evaluation Criteria No. 2 - Proposal for Collection Services 

• General Collection Approach 
• Single Family Dwelling Collection Services 
• Multi-Family Dwelling Collection Services 
• Commercial Collection Services 
• Member Agency Facility Collection Services 
• Unique Member Agency Services 
• Diversion Ability 
• Public Education and Promotion 
• Commercial Recycling Promotion 
• MFD Promotion 
• Customer Service 
• Billing System 
• Implementation Plan 
• Potential Collection Impacts 
• Other Proposed Services 
 

Evaluation Criteria No. 3 - Cost Proposal 
• Reasonableness 
• Competitiveness and Value 
 

Evaluation Criteria No. 4 - Number and Materiality of Exceptions 
• Number, nature, and materiality of Exceptions 
 

Evaluation Criteria No. 5 - Environmental Enhancements 
• Mitigating Environmental Impacts 
• Recycled Products Use  
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APPENDIX B - 
References 
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0% 88% 12% 0% 0% 100% 0% 25% 75% 0% 0% 100%

20% 80% 0% 0% 50% 50% 25% 38% 
12%*

25% 20% 80% 0%

33% 67% 0% 0% 10% 90% 0% 50% 50% 0% 75% 25%

0% 38% 62% 0% 10% 90% 0% 50% 50% 0% 80% 20%

0% 63% 37% 0% 0% 100% 0% 13% 88% 0% 0% 100%

20% 60% 20% 0% 0% 100% 0% 50% 50% N/A N/A N/A

YES NO UNSURE YES NO UNSURE YES NO UNSURE YES NO UNSURE

75% 25% 0% 90% 10% 0% 100% 0% 0% 80% 20% 0%

* 12% gave an unsure response.

Survey Questions

Transitions (if applicable): Overall, 
how would you rate the ease of hauler's
transition to new service? (time to 
transition, amount of confusion, and 
number of complaints.)

Customer Service: How would you 
rate the hauler's relationship with the 
City/County?

Outreach/Education: Do you feel that 
the majority of the community 
understands the hauler's diversion 
programs?

Overall Opinion: Overall, how would 
you rate the hauling company and their 
services?

Diversion Programs:
Residential
Multi-family (apartment, mobile 
home)
Commercial

Equipment/Drivers: How would you 
rate the appearance/quality of the 
hauler's vehicles and containers?

Allied
(8 References)

BEST
(10 References)

Norcal
(8 References)

Republic
(5 References)

0% 100% 0% 25%0% 100% 0% 0% 75% 0% 60% 40%

Company Experience and Qualifications (Jurisdiction Satisfaction)
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APPENDIX C - 
Comprehensive Cost Proposal Summary 

 

Annual Cost Allied BEST Norcal Republic

Operating Costs (proposed 2008 dollars) $43,502,035 $49,717,944 $44,470,447 $61,433,400

Pass-Through Costs (10-year annual average) $1,447,192 $2,447,688 $1,769,105 $2,378,456

Total Annual Costs $44,949,227 $52,165,632 $46,239,552 $63,811,856

Operating Costs of Core Services Allied BEST Norcal Republic

Single-family Dwellings $23,785,426 $30,048,973 $25,333,687 $36,075,352

Multi-family Dwellings and Commercial $18,895,025 $19,424,817 $18,346,070 $23,240,552

Member Agency Facilities $821,584 $244,154 $790,690 $2,117,496

Total Operating Cost $43,502,035 $49,717,944 $44,470,447 $61,433,400

Operating Ratio 91.0% 87.0% 90.5% 78.7%

Item Allied BEST Norcal Republic

Collection Capital $52,735,230 $73,825,776 $56,346,295 $61,314,028

Startup Cost $317,000 $5,085,088 $2,172,248 $2,468,638

Total Capital and Startup Cost $53,052,230 $78,910,864 $58,518,543 $63,782,666

Interest Rate on Capital 5.0% 5.5% 4.5% 6.8%
Allied, BEST and Norcal all propose use of some or all of capital financing from tax-exempt CPCFA funds. 

Total Annual Costs

Operating Cost of Core Services (without pass-through costs) 

Capital and Startup Cost
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Net Revenue Shortfall and Disposal 
Expense 

from Lower Commercial Recycling Tons 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

SBWMA DRAFT HIGH-LEVEL REVIEW OF 
RECOLOGY 2011 - 2015 

 
 

May 6, 2016 
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Description Tons

RSMC Sales Blitz Proposal 9,800

RSMC Actual Sales Blitz Results 608

Net Difference 9,192.00

11.45% adjustment for contamination 8,139.52

Revenue

Est. Average Commodity Price/ton in 2011 $136.98

Net Revenue Per Ton in 2011 $117.05

Net Commodity Value $34.74

Net Income

Estimated Net Income Loss $282,792.01

Estimated Net Income Loss Over 10 years $2,827,920.13

Disposal Expense

Estimated Disposal Expense $551,520.00

Estimated Unaccrued Disposal Savings Over 10 
years

$5,515,200.00

Net

Net Result Over 10 Year Contract Term $8,343,120.13

Net Revenue Shortfall and Disposal Expense from Lower Commercial Recycling Tons

Adjusted to deduct SBR revenue share avg. 
of $19.93/ton

2011 measured contamination from 
quarterly sampling

March 11, 2008 Recology Response to  
Collection Services RFP

2/24/11 BOD Commercial Recycling Staff 
Update

Notes

Transfer from Shoreway and Disposal at Ox 
Mountain

Adusted to deduct SBR net MRF processing 
fee avg. of $82.31 for 2011 - 2020

Blended avg. estimated value for residential 
and commercial including CRV
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 Recology Comments on Draft SBWMA 
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1 

 

Recology San Mateo County  

Comments on the 

SBWMA Draft High-Level Review of Recology San Mateo County 2011-2015 

May 5, 2016 

 
Page 6 Table 2: In Table 2, the presentation for the 2011 Total Liquidated Damages 

payment is misleading. The revised amount was the result of negotiations 
between Recology San Mateo County (RSMC) and the SBWMA per 
RSMC’s request for suspension of Liquidated Damages as described in 
Attachment J of the Franchise Agreement. Additionally, the final audited 
adjustment should be the only calculation presented.  

SBWMA Response: 
Comment noted. The High-Level Review is intended to describe performance and not to only convey the 
results of negotiated agreements. In addition, Recology’s request to suspend performance measures with 
regard to payment of associated damages, is noted in footnote number 1. 
 
 
Page 7 Table 3: In Table 3, footnotes 3 and 4 identifies “errors” when in fact these changes 

are not errors, but rather a discrepancy in the calculation of diverted tons 
(i.e. RSMC reported “collected” tonnages, which were subsequently 
reduced by the contamination sampling amount).   

 
Footnote 5 should identify that the $193,950 is actually an Incentive 
Payment due to RSMC from the Member Agencies, and not a Disincentive.   

 
Comma is misplaced in the $1,321,083 and performance is misspelled in 
the first sentence of 3C.   
 
Footnote 2 is referencing the amount and not the year. 

 
SBWMA Response: 
The reports submitted by Recology were determined to contain errors and restated reports were submitted 
by Recology. 
 
Footnote number five has been revised. 
 
Typos have been corrected. 
 
Footnote 2 is properly placed, as it applies to all amounts noted for 2011. 
 
 
Page 7 3C Table 3 C should indicate that the reason for the declining incentive is 

because of the conditions of Attached I of the Franchise Agreement, which 
states that the calculated overall diversion level achieved by RSMC in any 
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given year must exceed the highest calculated overall diversion level 
achieved by RSMC in a prior year during the term of the Agreement to 
achieve a diversion incentive. 

 
SBWMA Response: 
Comment noted. This report is a High-Level Review and numerous factors could potentially contribute to the 
declining incentive payments, thus speculative analysis is omitted. 
 
Page 8 3D It is important to note that over the past 5 years, the only two recycling or 

organic loads identified as being unacceptable were rejected because of 
increased moisture content during a period with a severe winter storm 
period and not the result of unacceptable materials contaminating the load.  

 
SBWMA Response: 
This comment is not relevant to the quarterly (now semi-annual) Maximum Contamination performance 
standards referenced. The comment pertains to the rejection of “loads” which is a different performance 
standard than that described in section 3.D. 
 
Page 9 Table 5  Footnote 2 shows the year as 20111, but it should read 2011. 
 
SBWMA Response: 
This typo has been corrected. 
 
Page 10 3E RSMC takes exception to including this information as presented as these 

improvements were only recommended enhancements to the reporting 
requirements that were originally depicted in the Franchise Agreements 
with the 12 Member Agencies and not a result of RSMC not adhering to the 
requirements of the Franchise Agreements.  

 
SBWMA Response: 
The High-Level Review is not intended to be a detailed contract compliance report from 2011-2015. It is 
intended to capture at a high level Recology’s performance and this includes noting improvements which the 
company agreed to. In addition, several of these improvements directly address lapses in performance 
prescribed in the Franchise Agreements (e.g., not submitting the scope of the annual billing review). 
 
Page 11 4A The presentation on overall measured diversion should include 3 key 

factors; 1) the impact of the drought on residential organic tonnage, which 
includes the elimination/reduction of lawns and landscape materials 2) the 
decrease in commercial vacancy rates, and 3) the increase in the number of 
both multi-family units and occupancy rates.  

 
SBWMA Response: 
Comment noted. This report is a High-Level Review and numerous factors could potentially contribute to the 
Overall Diversion results, thus speculative analysis is omitted. 
 
 
Page 12 4B The effect of the drought on residential organics tonnage should be 

identified as a contributing factor in the flat residential diversion since 2011.   
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SBWMA Response: 
This qualitative comment is included in the Conclusion section.  
 
Page 13 4C The effect of the drought should again be mentioned here as a contributing 

factor to the decrease in organics volume from its peak in 2012 of 78K tons 
to the 2015 level of 71K tons. 

SBWMA Response: 
This qualitative comment is included in the Conclusion section 
 
Page 14 4D Per Section 7.09 of the Franchise Agreement, the program referenced 

should read “MFD and Commercial Recycling Blitz” (vs. Recology 
Commercial Recycling “Sales Blitz”).  
 
The Recycling Blitz resulted in an additional 608 tons of new diversion as 
of December 31, 2010. However, per Section 7.09 of the Franchise 
Agreement, the volume of Targeted Recyclable Materials collected in the 
SBWMA Service Area was projected to be 9,800 tons annually starting 
January 1, 2011, and not “as of” January 1, 2011.   
 
While it is difficult to quantify the projected measurement of 9,800 tons, the 
reality is that commercial MSW tonnage was reduced by 11,000 tons in 
2011.  The $8.3M unrealized income and savings should be removed as the 
effect of the Recycle Blitz cannot be verified.   

 
SBWMA Response: 
The term “sales” is an industry standard term when describing this business function and is used to ensure 
clarity for the reader. 
 
As stated in the High-Level Review, Recology’s original proposal was to increase commercial recycling by 
delivering an additional 9,800 tons by the end of the six-month Sales Blitz, which ended on December 31, 
2010. Recology’s original proposal states: 
 

“We project that, as the result of undertaking this recycling promotion program, we will have 
developed an increased volume of single-stream recyclables that will add 9,800 annual tons 
starting January 1, 2011.” 

 
As stated, a total of 608 tons of new commercial single-stream recycling was achieved. 
 
In addition, the measurement of tons is not difficult to quantify, as all tons delivered to Shoreway are 
documented via certified scales and thus quantified accurately. 
 
 
Page 15 4D Per Section 7.04 of the Franchise Agreement, the commercial outreach 

program should be referenced throughout this document as “Commercial 
Recycling Promotion Program” and not “Commercial Recycling Outreach 
and Sales Program” and as such, continued reference of RSMC’s 
commercial outreach efforts should not be labeled as a “Sales Program”.  In 
addition, RSMC respectfully requests that the Commercial Recycling 
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Promotion Program personnel be referenced Waste Zero Specialists, which 
is their official title with Recology.      

 
 As described, Commercial/MFD disposal has remained flat. However, it 

should be noted that San Mateo County has seen a 14% increase in 
commercial establishments since Q1-2011.  Additionally, MFD units in San 
Mateo County have also increased since 2010.  Per the August 2013 US 
Department Housing and Urban Development report San Francisco – San 
Mateo – Redwood City, CA Comprehensive Housing Market Analysis 
the12 month period ending July 2013 saw 700 new multi-family units 
permitted, which was a 100 percent increase over the previous 12 month 
period (350 permitted units in this previous period).  In addition to the 
increase in MFD units, San Mateo County also saw a decrease in vacancy 
rates as 2010 had a 4.7% vacancy rate per the August 2013 US Department 
Housing and Urban Development report and the vacancy rate in 2015 was 
only 2.5% per an article in the November 2015 Western Real Estate 
Business. 

 
 RSMC’s Commercial Recycling Promotion Program team (i.e., Waste Zero 

Specialists) should not be judged solely on tonnages. Their role is to 
continue to educate the customers on diversion programs and proper sorting 
of recycling and organic materials.  You cannot quantify what changes 
occur when these individuals table events over an Earth Day weekend or 
promote diversion at other City or community events. Their combined 
efforts and those of RSMC’s Operations and Customer Service teams, have 
contributed to the 36.6% diversion increase since the January 1, 2011.    

 
SBWMA Response: 
The term “sales” is an industry standard term when describing this business function and is used to ensure 
clarity for the reader. This applies to the role of Recology’s staff as a sales force related to increasing 
diversion from the commercial sector. No disrespect is implied nor intended, nor are any “judgments” made 
as this report focuses on quantifiable performance. 
 
The data regarding Recology’s purported 14% increase in commercial establishments since Q1-2011 has 
not been provided. According to the reports provided by Recology, the SBWMA service area had 10,372 
commercial accounts in 2011 and 10,192 in 2015, resulting in a 0.02% decrease and not a 14% increase. 
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Page 16: If it is necessary to include the total cost for RSMC’s staffing for the 
Commercial Recycling Promotion Program, we request that it include that 
this costs equates to approximately 1% of the RSMCs annual billed revenue.   

 
SBWMA Response: 
Comment noted. The High-Level Review does not address the SBWMA service area wide projected 
aggregate rate impact for the various services provided by Recology, such as the $934,118 per year cost for 
this program. Nor does the High-Level Review focus on the rate impact of any other expenses or fees which 
contribute to the overall $98,000,000 cost to provide collection services to the SBWMA service area. 
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ABOUT OUR REPORT
This Five Year Review details the ways in which 
Recology San Mateo County has achieved the goals 
and objectives set forth by the 12 Member Agencies 
of the South Bayside Waste Management Authority 
(SBWMA).  Included in this Review are highlights from 
our company’s diversion achievements, innovative 
service offerings, environmental stewardship, and 
commitment to our customers and community 
partners.  

HIGHLIGHTS
Beginning in January 2011 through December 2015, 
Recology San Mateo County had over 89 million 
collection service opportunities for residential, 
commercial, and multi-family dwelling customers. 
During this time, Recology San Mateo County 
collected over 1.7 million tons of material, diverting 
over 835,000 tons of material from local landfills. 
Our collection and diversion efforts have surpassed 
the goals set forth by the SBWMA by consistently 
achieving high diversion percentages in both the 
residential and commercial sectors. 

In addition to providing the highest levels of customer 
service, we, the employee owners of Recology San  

3

TO OUR COMMUNITY PARTNERS & STAKEHOLDERS

Mateo County, continue to show our dedication to the 
Member Agencies and customers we serve by being 
active members in the communities in which we work 
and live. 

LOOKING AHEAD
Recology San Mateo County is committed to 
providing exceptional customer service and achieving 
the diversion goals of our Member Agencies. We 
see our relationship with the Member Agencies 
of the SBWMA and the RethinkWaste team as an 
opportunity to work together to secure a sustainable 
future.

Thank you for your partnership; we look forward to 
continuing to serve your communities.  

Sincerely,

Mario Puccinelli
Vice President and Group Manager 
Recology San Mateo County

Recology San Mateo County Volunteer Day, North Fair Oaks Community Center
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VISION AND MISSION
Recology’s vision is to achieve a world without waste.  The employee owners of Recology San Mateo County have 
made it their mission to provide the highest level of customer service to the Member Agencies of the SBWMA.  Our 
employee owners take great pride in the services they provide, and are committed to achieving a world without waste.

TRANSITION & IMPLEMENTATION
The transition and implementation of services to the Member Agencies of the SBWMA was noted by industry experts 
as one of the largest and most successful start-ups in the history of our industry. It was the culmination of over five years 
of planning that made the seamless transition a success. 

From the engineering of trucks and equipment designed specifically for our service area, to the monumental task of 
data transfer, it was truly a tremendous effort. The success of this transition and implementation would not have been 
achieved without the commitment of over 50 employee owners from throughout Recology, who were on-hand to 
ensure adherence to Recology’s high standards of customer service.

CUSTOMER SERVICE
Recology San Mateo County strives to maintain consistent, quality customer service. The Customer Service Department 
meets the goals outlined by the SBWMA and surpasses the required levels of customer service with calls answered in 
17 seconds on average.

The Customer Service Department has achieved customer satisfaction levels above 97% as a part of the Quality 
Assurance Program. Training and internal quality assurance programs ensure that high levels of customer satisfaction 
are maintained. 

The 2012 Godbe Research survey, commissioned by the SBWMA, reported that Recology San Mateo County received 
an overall Quality of Service Satisfaction rating of 91.9%.

DIVERSION
Recology San Mateo County’s Waste Zero Team partners closely with customers to meet diversion goals.  This entails 
developing tailored outreach and education programs and providing proper technical assistance to help multi-family 
and commercial customers participate in the diversion programs available to them.  

Since 2011, the Waste Zero Team performed over 4,800 waste audits.  These outreach efforts helped achieve a 38.8% 
increase in recycling diversion and 34.9% increase in organics diversion.  Most importantly, based upon the 2010 
collected tonnage, Recology San Mateo County diverted 66,558 commercial tons from being sent to the landfill.  

OPERATIONS	
Recology San Mateo County provides weekly collection to over 94,300 residential and 10,300 commercial and multi-
family dwelling (MFD) customers, and has over 14.7 million residential collection opportunities per year.  Due to the 
exceptional dedication of our operations team and experienced workforce, only 7 per 1 million of these residential 
collection opportunities qualified as a missed collection event. 

Per the California Commercial Motor Vehicle Safety Act of 1988, Recology San Mateo County is subject to Biennial 
Inspection of Terminal (BIT) performed by the California Highway Patrol and has passed both inspections since 
beginning operations in 2011.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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In addition to BIT inspections, Recology San Mateo County is responsible for maintaining the facility and yard located 
at 225 Shoreway Road in San Carlos, which is owned by the SBWMA. As part of this responsibility, Recology created 
a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan in order maintain compliance with the regulations as laid out by the California 
State Water Resources Control Board.  Recology’s Best Management Practices have kept the facility’s stormwater 
samples under these numeric action limits.

REPORTING & COMPLIANCE
Recology San Mateo County ensures that all reports for the SBWMA and Member Agencies are provided in a timely 
manner, and in a mutually agreed upon format. There are 17 required monthly/quarterly/annual reports, as well as the 
annual compensation adjustment application, revenue reconciliation, related party disclosure letter, and one separate 
Member Agency rate application. 

Since the start of service in January 2011 through March 15, 2016, Recology has submitted all 87 of the required 
reports. All reports have been submitted on or before the due dates identified in the Franchise Agreements.

Recology San Mateo County also delivers ad hoc reports at the request of the SBWMA and individual Member 
Agencies. Examples of these types of reports include monthly commercial statistics reports, annual jurisdictional rates 
reports, monthly franchise fee remittance reports, and individual customer census information.

EDUCATION & OUTREACH
Recology San Mateo County excels in community outreach and public education. Over the past five years, Recology 
has created outreach materials, such as posters and informational flyers, and provided over 1,000 presentations and 
trainings to customers. This outreach is geared towards educating customers about properly separating items into 
recycling, compost and garbage, and identifying diversion opportunities to reduce landfill waste. Recology San Mateo 
County continues to promote these services and materials in an effort to reduce contamination and increase diversion.

Since the beginning of Recology San Mateo County’s social media presence in 2013, employee owners have cultivated 
a robust and active online community on social media outlets, including Facebook and Twitter. The use of social media 
has helped raise awareness of acceptable recyclable materials, Waste Zero tips, community events, sustainable living, 
and a full range of services offered by Recology San Mateo County. 

COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIP
Local partnerships and community participation are key components of Recology San Mateo County’s culture. 
Employee owners are actively engaged in the communities they serve and partner with local organizations to further 
resource recovery practices. As such, key members of the Recology San Mateo County team serve as board members 
on various Chambers of Commerce, non-profits, and service and business organizations.  

EMPLOYEE OWNERSHIP
Recology is a 100% employee owned company through an Employee Stock Ownership Plan (ESOP). This employee 
owner structure fosters a sense of pride among Recology’s employees, who strive to provide consistent, high-quality 
customer service. 

Employee owners are invested in the communities where they live and work, as opposed to outside investors who are 
disconnected from the communities they serve. By having a personal stake in the success of the company, Recology’s 
employee owners provide better service, creating a cycle of empowerment, performance, and reward. 
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VISION
Recology San Mateo County is part of a larger Recology community, a company that is redefining the 
waste industry by finding new ways to collect and reuse what was once considered waste – or, as we 
like to say, “achieving the best and highest use of all resources.” The mission of Recology represents a 
fundamental shift from traditional waste processing. Instead of landfilling materials, Recology strives to 
recover more recyclables so that the material can be repurposed into new products; we also place a high 
importance on transforming organics into nutrient-rich soil amendments or energy.  

Recology’s vision closely aligns with the goals and objectives set forth by the SBWMA’s long range plan.  
It is Recology San Mateo County’s goal to continue a partnership with the Member Agencies and the 
SBWMA, as well as support the goals established by the SBWMA Board of Directors. Ultimately, Recology 
San Mateo County and SBWMA’s partnership will achieve compliance with state mandated recycling 
requirements. 

By encouraging resource recovery practices locally, Recology hopes to inspire both residential and 
commercial customers to help carry out Recology’s vision of a world without waste.

MISSION 
Recology is dedicated to building exceptional resource ecosystems that protect the environment and 
sustain our communities. We strive for the best and highest use of all resources.

OUR VISION, OUR MISSION

6

WHERE WE OPERATE
 

Recology San Mateo County  
provides recycling & resource  

recovery services to the following 
San Mateo County communities: 

the cities of Belmont, Burlingame, 
East Palo Alto, Foster City, Menlo 

Park, Redwood City, San  
Carlos, and San Mateo, the  

towns of Atherton and  
Hillsborough, County of San  
Mateo, North Fair Oaks, and  
West Bay Sanitary District.
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SEAMLESS TRANSITION 
In January 2011, Recology San Mateo County 
implemented services for the 12 Member Agencies 
of the SBWMA. The transition was recognized by 
industry experts as the largest and most successful 
of its kind in the United States, with conversion 
of services to over 94,300 residential and 10,300 
commercial accounts.  

All residential customers were moved from dual-
stream recycling tub collection to fully-automated 
single-stream recycling wheeled cart collection, 
and from bi-weekly yard waste collection to weekly 
organic collection (comingling yard trimmings and 
food scraps).  

Over 50 General Managers, Operations Managers, 
Customer Service Managers, Operations 
Supervisors, Waste Zero Specialists, and Customer 
Service Representatives throughout Recology came 
to San Mateo County to support this one-of-a-kind 
transition. 

Beginning in October 2010, Recology San Mateo 
County conducted extensive training to the then 
existing labor workforce.  Due to the change in 
collection equipment and technology, this training 
included classroom education, as well as hands-
on and behind-the-wheel performance and skills 
assessment.  Each individual’s competencies were 
evaluated and charted to identify their readiness 

TRANSITION & IMPLEMENTATION
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“Sea of Green” staging area for new cart deliveries             Driver training prior to start-up

and/or additional training needs in order to meet 
Recology’s performance standards.  

Recology San Mateo County purchased 350,000 new 
carts and commercial containers. Additionally, as an 
agreed upon cost savings measure, certain existing 
rear load and front load bins were purchased and 
refurbished. 

VEHICLES
Upon being awarded the new service contract, 
Recology San Mateo County began working with 
the chassis and body manufacturers, Autocar and 
Heil, to ensure that all vehicles were delivered by the 
service start date. Recology San Mateo County staff 
visited the US-based manufacturers to customize a 
truck design specifically for the Recology San Mateo 
County start-up.

Recology San Mateo County conducted rigorous, 
in-shop testing to assure vehicles were ready for 
service. Subsequent to the in-shop inspection, 
the vehicles were road-tested to analyze vehicle 
performance, lifting mechanisms, body and chassis 
functions, on-board computer technology, and 
communications. Recology personnel then verified 
and recorded the tare weight of each collection 
vehicle and conducted a final pre-trip inspection. A 
total of 140 new collection vehicles were purchased, 
branded, and readied for service by December 31st, 
2010.
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DATA TRANSFER AND CUSTOMER SERVICE ACTIVITIES
In May of 2010, Recology San Mateo County began transferring and converting the customer database from 
the previous hauler. The customer information, or “flat files,” were uploaded to Recology’s billing database on 
a monthly basis to ensure customer information was current.  Each flat file data upload required the data to be 
converted to Recology’s test environment to verify that the data matched the previous haulers information.  Upon 
final verification, this data was uploaded to the Recology production environment, or “live” database.  

The converted data was also used to schedule customer cart deliveries throughout the SBWMA service areas 
beginning in July 2010. To ensure that cart deliveries were properly managed and documented, Recology San 
Mateo County utilized current Customer Service Representatives (CSRs) from across Recology, coupled with 
temporary staff acquired through a Green Jobs Initiative. The customer service staff fielded calls related to cart 
delivery and Recycling Blitz activities. 

Beginning in December 2010, flat files were uploaded weekly to ensure all data was accurate upon start-up.  The 
last flat file transfer took place on December 27, 2010, to capture the previous hauler’s final customer service 
activities.

TRAINING
Training of the customer service staff (many of whom were hired from the previous hauler) was conducted in 
December 2010. Two training days were scheduled on Saturdays to help familiarize the staff with Recology’s 
customer service database. 

On the first day of weekly collection service, the newly hired customer service staff was paired with “CSR buddies”, 
who were existing Recology employee owners, familiar with the Recology Customer Relationship Management 
(RCRM) System. Recology’s “CSR buddies” were trained prior to start up to understand the requirements of the 
new Franchise Agreements and remained on-hand to answer customer calls and to train and assist the new 
customer service staff. 

 

Recology San Mateo County General Manager, Mario Puccinelli, conducting driver training
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RECYCLING BLITZ
Six months prior to the January 1, 2011 contract start date, Recology’s Waste Zero Team initiated targeted 
outreach efforts to a total of 2,314 commercial customers who were not subscribed to recycling service with 
the previous service provider. Through the Recycling Blitz, Recology San Mateo County was able to decrease 
garbage service subscription for 201 accounts, begin new recycling service with 886 accounts, and implement 
new compost service with 111 accounts throughout the SBWMA Member Agency service area. 

The data below reflects the Recycling Blitz outreach performed before the start of service, from July 1, 2010 to 
December 31, 2010.

New Recycling Service Implemented

New Organics Service Implemented

Decrease Solid Waste Service

886

111

201

Recycling Blitz Service Activities 
(July 2010 - Dec 2010)

Count

399

2,576

7,254

2,251

116

On-site Training/Site Check/Waste Audit 

Commercial Brochures Distributed

Recycle Buddy Bags Distributed

Internal Recycling Containers Distributed

Community Events & Presentations

Recycling Blitz Outreach 
(July 2010 - Dec 2010)

Count

Recycling Blitz Team goes dumpster diving for diversion
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The program was amended in July 2013 to focus on the customer service experience as a whole. CSRs place 
outbound follow-up calls to customers within one day of contacting the call center to measure the customer’s 
level of satisfaction with service. 

Recology San Mateo County’s Customer Service Department has consistently maintained a satisfaction 
rating of 97.6% or greater.

CUSTOMER SERVICE 

PRIORITIZING CUSTOMER SERVICE
Recology San Mateo County’s local call center is staffed by employee-owners dedicated to providing prompt 
responses to customers’ billing and service inquiries. Instead of navigating through impersonal “call trees,” calls 
are answered by a live person in an average of 17 seconds. 

QUALITY ASSURANCE PROGRAM
Recology San Mateo County’s Customer Service 
Manager coordinates the Quality Assurance 
Program. This program includes two components: 
quality assurance employee training and 
outbound quality assurance calls made by 
Customer Service Representatives (CSRs).

Quality Assurance Training
Recology San Mateo County’s Customer Service 
Department conducts ongoing CSR training 
utilizing the current phone system to monitor 
customer service calls.  During monitored calls, 
the Customer Service Manager and Supervisor 
will complete an evaluation of the CSR’s 
competencies in multiple categories. The results 
of the evaluation are then reviewed with the CSR 
to aid in continual training efforts.

Outbound Calls
Recology San Mateo County closely tracks the 
company’s overall performance and customer 
satisfaction in order to maintain high-quality 
service. In 2011, the outbound quality assurance 
calls focused on quality of service by drivers in 
the field. CSRs placed approximately 200 calls 
per month to customers in order to gauge cus-
tomer satisfaction with curbside services.  While 
the program offered useful feedback, it was dif-
ficult to accurately determine the number of satis-
fied customers. 

300,000

250,000

200,000

150,000

100,000

  50,000

            0
  2011            2012             2013             2014             2015      

Total Calls Received 
2011-2015
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CUSTOMER SATISFACTION SURVEY  
In early 2012, the SBWMA commissioned Godbe 
Research to conduct a survey to assess overall 
customer service satisfaction and awareness of new 
programs that began in January 2011. The results of 
this survey indicated high satisfaction with Recology 
San Mateo County services, with an Overall Quality of 
Service Satisfaction rating of 91.9%

In a Godbe Research study conducted for the City of 
Menlo Park, Recology San Mateo County collection 
services received a high level of satisfaction as 
indicated in the chart below.

“Recology is the first service company to 
‘wow’ me, with prompt responses to my 
issue. From the driver who came quickly 
to my home, to the customer service 
representatives on the phone, Recology is 
awesome. I want to make sure supervisors 
are aware.

Menlo Park Residential Customer, 2014
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Yardwaste Collection

Recycle Collection

Garbage Collection

 -2                                -1                                0                    	             1                                 2     
Very  

Dissatisfied
Somewhat 
Dissatisfied

Somewhat  
Satisfied

Very  
Satisfied

1.53                                       

1.60                                       

1.62                              

Summary of Godbe Research Results in the  
City of Menlo Park

________________________________________________________ 
SBWMA TAC PACKET 05/12/2016

_____________________________________ ________________________________________________________ 
AGENDA ITEM: 4C ATTACHMENT A - p78



DIVERSION 
WASTE ZERO TEAM 
Recology San Mateo County’s Waste Zero Team serves as key staff for implementing customer diversion 
programs. The Waste Zero Team is responsible for scheduling waste audits, fulfilling education and training 
needs, and determining if any additional support is needed to maintain or enhance the diversion efforts of the 
customer. The Waste Zero Team’s efforts are often focused on reaching out to commercial customers and multi-
family dwelling (MFD) properties with low or no diversion. 
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Difference  
‘15 vs ‘11

%Difference  
‘15 vs ‘10

Tonnage% 
‘15 vs ‘11

The Team also focuses on recycling opportunities, proper container placement, distribution of educational 
material, and other factors related to service and education of residents, owners, and managers.

Since the start of service in January 2011, Recology increased recycling tonnage by 38.8% and increased 
organics tonnage by 34.9%. Through the strategies outlined below, the Waste Zero Team will continue working 
to increase commercial diversion rates.

Commercial Tonnage Diversion Comparison

Difference  
‘15 vs ‘10   2010* 2011 2012 20142013 2015

*Commercial Garbage figures in 2010 (AW) includes Roll Off and MFD tonnages						    
				  
** Includes “other diverted tonnage” by Allied Waste. Includes Roll Off and agency tons for Recology.			 
							     
*** Includes MFD and Agency recycle tons.	

118,444

33,542

25,242

177,288

33.2%

133,544

24,987

18,945

177,476

24.8%

118,218

28,649

21,468

168,335

29.8%

122,620

24,164

18,712

165,496

25.9%

118,553

31,255

22,096

171,904

31.0%

123,327

26,871

20,273

170,471

27.7%

(15,100)

8,555

6,297

(248)

8.4%

Garbage

Recycling***

Organics**

Total

Diversion Rate

(4,176)

9,378

6,530

11,732

7.3%

-11.3%

34.2%

33.2%

-0.1%

34.0%

-3.4%

38.8%

34.9%

7.1%

28.0%

Difference  
‘15 vs ‘11

%Difference  
‘15 vs ‘10

Tonnage% 
‘15 vs ‘11
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Recology San Mateo County Waste Zero Team
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831 
Presentations 

INCREASING COMMERCIAL & MULTI-FAMILY  DWELLING DIVERSION
The rise in diverted tonnage for commercial customers can be attributed to various outreach and 
education strategies carried out by the Waste Zero Team. Since the start of service in January 2011, 
Recology San Mateo County has attended over 5,000 customer meetings and performed over 4,800 
waste audits and targeted site assessments throughout the Member Agency service areas. 

Together, the Waste Zero Team and the customer work to maximize the offered recycling and 
composting programs, and implement feasible changes to increase landfill diversion. This includes 
service level changes, purchasing policies, and internal waste reduction strategies.

Target Account Site Assessments & Waste Audits
Each year the Waste Zero Team works with the Member Agencies to identify accounts that require extra 
support with their diversion efforts. Once a relationship is established with the identified accounts, the 
customer will receive a site assessment to evaluate potential diversion opportunities. 

Similar to site assessments, waste audits are conducted for non-targeted accounts, by customer request, 
or as a means for new legislation outreach and education (AB341 and AB1826). Conducted by Waste 
Zero Specialists, the waste audit process analyzes a customer’s material stream, with a focus on the 
diversion options available to customers by business type (i.e., food service, office, service/retail, etc.).  

Presentations & Trainings 
Recology San Mateo County also provides educational presentations for residents, commercial 
customers, and local organizations and associations. In coordination with the customer, the Waste Zero 
Team educates community members about the recycling, organics, and solid waste services that are 
available.  

5

7,264 
Contamination Site 

Checks

107 
Community 

Events

5,004 
Customer  
Meetings 

4,817 
Waste Audits 
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These presentations are conducted in a visual, hands-on 
interactive format, and provide information on how to 
participate in diversion programs provided by Recology San 
Mateo County.

Presentations and trainings offer the Waste Zero Team the 
opportunity to engage with customers, educate them about 
the three container system, and generally encourage social 
responsibility for their waste. Recology’s Waste Zero Team has 
provided over 800 presentations and trainings since the start 
of service in 2011.

STATE MANDATED COMPLIANCE GOAL ACHIEVEMENTS

Assembly Bill 341 (AB 341) 
California State legislation, AB 341, took effect in June 2012, requiring businesses generating 4-cubic yards or 
more of solid waste per week and all multi-family dwellings of 5 units or more to subscribe to recycling service. 

Since June 2012, Recology San Mateo County directly contacted 526 customers affected by AB 341 to notify 
them of the California State Mandate. The majority of the customers contacted were not yet subscribed to 
recycling service. The Waste Zero Team met with customers on-site, conducted waste audits to determine an 
accurate recycling service level, and provided outreach materials to educate customers on how to properly 
utilize the recycling program.  As a result, Recology San Mateo County has helped achieve a 96% compliance 
rate.

Assembly Bill 1826 (AB 1826)
California State legislation, AB 1826, which goes into effect on April 1, 2016, will require businesses and 
multi-family dwellings generating 8-cubic yards or more of organic materials per week to arrange for organic 
recycling services. As outlined by AB 1826, the minimum volume requirement will gradually decrease each 
year. By 2020, businesses generating 2-cubic yards or more of solid waste may be required to arrange for 
organic recycling service. 

Recology San Mateo County’s Waste Zero Specialists have already begun reaching out to customers who will 
be affected by phase one of AB 1826. The Waste Zero Team will assist these customers with implementing 
appropriate compost service levels, which may include conducting waste audits, providing trainings and 
presentations, distributing internal containers and signage, as well as assisting with barriers such as space 
constraints and collection container placement. 

To date, over 230 customers have been contacted by Recology San Mateo County to notify them of the 
impending California State Mandate.

 

LOW CONTAMINATION
Consistent customer education and driver training is crucial in lowering contamination levels. Through 
extensive employee training and the Waste Zero Team’s customer education program, contamination levels 
remain consistently below measurement thresholds. This provides higher quality material streams entering 
the SBWMA Material Recovery Facility (MRF).  

A MRF Material Composition Study performed in December 2015, conducted research on material qual-
ity delivered by Recology San Mateo County to the Shoreway Environmental Center. This study indicated a 
residue level of only 6.96%.   

Waste Zero team educating future Recologists
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100%

Promontory Point 
2012 Diversion: 

40%

Promontory Point 
2016 Diversion: 

62%

6%

56%

40%

60%

38%

CASE STUDIES  
 
Promontory Point 
Promontory Point is a multi-family dwelling located in 
the City of Foster City that has three 30 unit buildings, 
for a total of 90 units. After conducting a waste audit, it 
was determined that 30% of the resident’s waste was 
organic material. Based on these results, Recology 
San Mateo County recommended and implemented 
organics collection service. 

In preparation of the new organics service, Recology 
San Mateo County conducted presentations to 
residents, and distributed outreach materials door-
to-door, including Kitchen Pails for food scraps. As a 
result of the new organics program, the percentage of 
garbage service was reduced from 60% to 38%. 

SamTrans 
2014 Diversion: 

38%

SamTrans
2016 Diversion: 

71%

43%

29%

38%

62%

28%

29%

43%

Mi Pueblo Market
Mi Pueblo Market originally subscribed to a 25 
yard garbage compactor. After receiving a waste 
audit, the Waste Zero Team recommended that they 
convert their garbage service to organics service. 
After collaborative meetings with Mi Pueblo Market’s 
Management Team and multiple trainings with staff, 
the recommended service level was agreed upon. 

This recommendation, along with adding single-
stream recycling service, dramatically increased Mi 
Pueblo Market’s diversion from 0% to 94%.

100%

Mi Pueblo Market 
2011 Diversion: 

0%

Mi Pueblo Market 
2016 Diversion: 

94%

6%

SamTrans
SamTrans has a large office building in San 
Carlos with approximately 250 employees. At 
the start of 2014, SamTrans had a diversion rate 
of 38%. Recology San Mateo County conducted 
a waste audit and provided the customer with 
a recommended service level that included an 
organics program. 

After presenting SamTrans with these 
recommendations, they were excited to start the 
program and revamp their internal collection system. 
Through this partnership, SamTrans increased 
diversion from 38% to 71%.

23%
71%
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Recycling Organics Garbage

Recycling Organics Garbage

Recycling Organics Garbage
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VEHICLE SAFETY INSPECTIONS
Recology San Mateo County collection vehicles are subject to regular inspections by the California Highway 
Patrol (CHP). The Biennial Inspection of Terminal (BIT) is conducted by the CHP to ensure compliance with all 
Department of Transportation standards and regulations.  Recology San Mateo County has experienced two BIT 
inspections since the start of service in January 2011 and passed both inspections.

 - Interior / exterior
 - Safety devices
 - Wiring
 - Horn / lighting
 - Engine
 - Cooling system

 - Hoses / lines / tubes
 - Fuel pump / throttle
 - Brakes
 - Drums / lining
 - Governor / air brake  
    application tests

 - Emergency brake
 - Chassis
 - Springs / shackles
 - Driveshaft
 - Frame
 - Annual opacity testing

OPERATIONS 
COLLECTION SERVICES
Recology San Mateo County collection operations 
employs 164 drivers, 20 mechanics, and 4 Operations 
and Maintenance Clerks who are dedicated to 
servicing the customers of the SBWMA. 

Approximately 140 vehicles are utilized to operate 
120 routes, servicing 94,300 residential customers 
and over 10,300 Commercial and MFD customers 
on a weekly basis. The operations team is dedicated 
to making sure all customers are afforded the 
highest quality of service to reach their diversion and 
recycling goals. 

BIT requires the following:	
     •  Maintenance records (two years of 90-day safety      
         inspections, one year repairs, and 90 days of  
         driver daily vehicle inspections)
     •  Driver records (proficiency, current pull notice  
         within last 12 months, log books or time records  
         for last 60 months, and any supporting  
         documents) 
     •  Controlled Substance & Alcohol Testing (CSAT)  
         program (policy, policy receipts, semi-annual lab  
         summaries, all testing is performed in  
         compliance with 49 CFR Part 40) 

Because Recology San Mateo County has consistently achieved consecutive satisfactory ratings, the 
operation team has maintained excellent relationships with local CHP.  When Recology San Mateo County 
is not subject to BIT, the operations team maintains company-wide vehicle safely inspections as detailed 
below:

Employee owner performing preventative maintenance

17

To put this into perspective, Recology San Mateo County has approximately 14,710,000 residential service 
opportunities per year. Over the past five years, Recology San Mateo County experienced an average of 
only 97 (annual) single-family missed collection events.  This equates to an infinitesimal percentage of 
missed collection events of 0.000659%, or less than 7 out of every 1,000,000 collection opportunities.

Operations and Maintenance Team
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Recology San Mateo County has selected Golder Associates Inc. to develop a Stormwater Pollution Prevention 
Plan (SWPPP) for the property at 225 Shoreway Road in San Carlos. A comprehensive SWPPP was established, 
maintaining compliance with environmental regulations as laid out by the California State Water Resources 
Control Board and as required by the new California Industrial General Stormwater Permit which went into ef-
fect July 1, 2015. 

Recology San Mateo County’s SWPPP identifies and describes site stormwater pollution prevention best 
management practices (BMPs).  Activities consist of daily, weekly, and monthly housekeeping and monitoring 
tasks carried out by Recology’s operations staff and overseen by Recology’s Environmental Department.  BMP 
inspection reports and monthly visual observation logs are conducted regularly to ensure proper implementa-
tion of BMPs and to identify and control pollutant sources.
 
A newly procured 2015 Tymco regenerative air street sweeper is also used on and around the property twice 
daily.  Since 2011, housekeeping BMPs implemented at the facility have measurably improved stormwater 
quality. 

Additionally, installation of Triton filters throughout the facility’s drain inlets help remove sediment and oil and 
grease.  Walnut wattles are also used to protect sampling areas and minimize pollutants from entering the 
drain.

Under the new permit, at least four stormwater samples are taken annually, which are processed and analyzed 
by a fully accredited laboratory, TestAmerica. The sample results are then submitted online to the California 
State Water Resources Control Board through the Storm Water Multiple Application and Report Tracking 
System (SMARTS).  Based on sampling data collected to date in the 2015-2016 stormwater season, all results 
have been under permit numeric action limits (NALS).  As such, we expect that this facility will maintain “base-
line” status under the stormwater permit.

SBWMA FACILITY MAINTENANCE - STORMWATER

MANAGEMENT TEAM EXPERIENCE
Recology San Mateo County’s management team 
includes a combined total of over 267 years of 
industry experience. Of those years, 154 years were 
spent at Recology, and over 142 years were spent 
working within the current SBWMA service areas.   
 

38

44

44

16

22

20

21

9

21

32

267

General Manager

Public Affairs Manager

Senior Operations Manager

Waste Zero Manager

Senior Administrative Manager

Maintenance Manager

Customer Service Manager

Customer Service Supervisor

Financial Analyst

Billing Collection Supervisor

Total

Title Yrs in  
Industry

Yrs in San Mateo 
County

Yrs at  
Recology

6

38

44

6

11

10

6

9

6

6

142

38

12

6

16

12

12

13

6

7

32

154

Management Team Years of Experience
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The 10 key 
management 
team members 
identified in the 
chart (right) were 
all crucial to the 
transition and 
implementation 
process, and are all 
key staff members 
to this day.
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MINIMIZING RATE IMPACTS
The SBWMA’s Request for Proposal released in November 2007 identified one of the goals of the  
collection contract was to minimize fiscal impacts on the rate payer. Over the last five years, Recology San 
Mateo County has worked to secure fair rates, while still providing innovative diversion programs and  
excellent customer service.

In June of each year, Recology San Mateo County submits an Annual Contractor’s Compensation Adjust-
ment application. This process includes using the prior year approved costs, and adjusting these costs by 
predetermined adjustment indices. 

Since beginning of service in January 2011, Recology’s Annual Contractor’s Compensation Adjustment has 
fluctuated, from an increase of 7.9% in 2013 to a decrease of -0.7% in 2016.  The chart below identifies the 
major cost elements and each element’s contribution to the overall increases by year.  

NA

1.5%

-0.5%

-0.4%

-0.3%

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

-1.0%

-0.1%

-0.5%

-0.5%

-0.5%

4.7%

4.7%

1.2%

1.1%

0.2%

3.8%

6.4%

0.7%

0.6%

-0.4%

0%

1.8%

0%

0%

0%

Annual Rate Change as a Percentage of Total Contractor’s Compensation

Total Contractor’s  
Compensation  

Change

Operating Costs  
Change

Service Level 
Change  

Adjustment

Contractor Pass  
Through Costs 

 Change

Other  
Adjustmenets

3.8%

7.9%

0.1%

0.2%

-0.7%

Base Contractor’s 
Compensation 

Change

Rate  
Year

Employee Ownership
The management team identified on page 18 have an average of more than 14 years as Recology 
employee owners. 

The employee ownership culture at Recology breeds dedication to customer service, and immense pride 
in the work accomplished. Recology San Mateo County management is aware of the high level of quality 
service expected from the hauler and is dedicated to continuing to provide quality customer service.   

19

Recology San Mateo County Maintenance & Shop Crew
Long-time employee owners volunteering  

at a clean-up event
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REPORTING & COMPLIANCE 
REPORTING
Recology San Mateo County consistently meets contractual reporting and performance standards, delivering 
timely and accurate monthly, quarterly, and annual reports. There are 17 required reports per year, as well the 
annual compensation adjustment application, revenue reconciliation, related party disclosure letter and one 
separate Member Agency rate application.     

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

TOTAL

1

1

1

1

1

0

5

12

12

12

12

12

2

62

4

4

4

4

4

0

20

Reports To Date MONTHLY QUARTERLY ANNUAL TOTAL

17

17

17

17

17

2

87

Since the start of service in January 
2011 through March 15, 2016, Recology 
submitted 87 total reports. All reports 
have been submitted on or before the 
required due dates identified in the 
Franchise Agreement (Section 9.04).

The data presented in all reports are 
reviewed by the SBWMA for accuracy. In 
addition to the monthly, quarterly, and 
annual reports, Recology San Mateo 
County completes 5 additional monthly 
reports requested by the SBWMA and 1 
additional quarterly report.

 
 
 

Annual Application for Contractor’s Compensation Adjustment  
Recology San Mateo County also completes and submits the Annual Application for Contractor’s 
Compensation Adjustment (Application). The original Franchise Agreement stated that the Application is 
submitted on July 1 of each year. However, Recology San Mateo County worked together with the SBWMA 
to agree to submit the Application as early as June 15 of each year beginning with the Application submitted 
June 12, 2013 for Rate Year 2014. The early submittal allows additional time for Member Agencies to review 
the submitted document.  

With the June 2013 submittal, the SBWMA determined that the application form should be updated.  The 
revised version now includes two separate documents (Part I and Part II).  Part I includes a narrative describing 
the rate application process and the year-over-year changes in cost, along with specific individual Member 
Agency costs and statistics. The form was updated to also include additional presentation sheets, such as 
a year-over-year comparison of total costs by Service Sector and by Member Agency, as well as a Member 

Ad Hoc Reports
Recology San Mateo County also delivers ad hoc reports 
at the request of the SBWMA and individual Member 
Agencies. Examples of these types of reports include monthly 
commercial statistics reports, annual jurisdictional rates reports, 
monthly franchise fee remittance reports, annual business 
classification (SIC) reports, and individual customer census 
information.

20

Agency Operating Statistics “Snapshot.”  Part II includes source 
file information, such as additional statistics by Member Agencies, 
Member Agency Service Sector cost change calculation documents, 
and supporting index change documents.

Employee owners preparing 
latest reports
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EDUCATION & OUTREACH 
PUBLIC EDUCATION
Recology San Mateo County partners with private schools, community groups, commercial businesses, and 
non-profit organizations to promote environmental programs and ensure that all of the communities are aware 
of the diversion programs available to them.

Recology San Mateo County’s technical assistance includes hands-on training, presentations, distribution of 
internal containers, and a variety of education materials. The Waste Zero Team uses a variety of methods to 
provide the tools that multi-family residents and businesses need to effectively reduce waste, reuse materials, 
recycle, and compost. 

Waste Zero Specialist and Recology Driver conducting school presentation

These methods include:

      Posters, and Other Educational Material
      Website and Social Media Outreach
      Networking with Community Organizations
      Coats for Kids Collection Drive
      Participation in volunteer events
      Tabling at community events
      Presentations to HOA’s and businesses
      Door-to-door delivery of Recycle Buddy Bags            
      and Kitchen Pails (MFD residents)

21________________________________________________________ 
SBWMA TAC PACKET 05/12/2016

_____________________________________ ________________________________________________________ 
AGENDA ITEM: 4C ATTACHMENT A - p88



COMMUNITY EVENTS  
Local partnerships and participation in community 
events are key components of Recology San 
Mateo County’s outreach and education program. 
Recology San Mateo County has supported 
community events put on by the Member Agencies 
by providing collection containers for recycling, 
compost, and garbage. 

Aside from fully setting up event collection 
containers, Recology San Mateo County takes the 
opportunity to engage with residents at public 
events. Through tabling and discussion, Recology 
San Mateo County is able to answer questions and 
make sure residents understand how to properly 
sort their materials at home and at work.

 

Recology San Mateo County at the Hillsborough  
Memorial Day Celebration 

SOCIAL MEDIA
Recology San Mateo County’s website and social media posts provide up-to-date service announcements, offer 
customers a method to contact Recology Customer Service, and help raise awareness for zero waste initiatives 
and community events.

Since the beginning of Recology San Mateo County’s social media presence in 2013, employee owners have 
cultivated a robust and active online community on social media outlets, including Facebook and Twitter. The 
use of social media has helped raise awareness of acceptable recyclable materials, waste zero tips, community 
events, sustainable living, and a full range of services offered by Recology San Mateo County.  In addition, 
Recology San Mateo County responds to customer questions and concerns as they arise.

TOTAL ENGAGED USERS

14,676960
TOTAL LIKES

22

TOTAL REACH

182,772

Recology San Mateo County will continue working with Member Agencies, business groups, and non-profit 
organizations to select relevant community events and local partnerships to further public outreach efforts.
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PARTNERSHIP WITH MEMBER AGENCIES
In support of SBWMA and Member Agency needs, Recology responds to and implements Franchise revision 
requests, collection time issues, “no fly zones,” street closures, noise issues, special requests, Department of 
Public Works requests, and/or emergency situations.

For example, as a result of construction and new economic development within the service areas, Recology 
San Mateo County often reroutes collection operations to avoid affected areas at certain times. Despite 
these operational changes, Recology San Mateo County has maintained collection efficiencies and quality of 
service for customers located within the construction zones.

Additionally, San Mateo County has recently experienced a wet winter in 2015 and 2016. While the rain is 
greatly appreciated, Recology San Mateo County staff receives many calls from local police departments 
and county emergency services to report flooding issues. Recology San Mateo County’s Operations Team 
remains on standby to offer immediate assistance to customers who experience flooding at their residence or 
business. 

As we look forward, Recology San Mateo County will continue to partner with local organizations to offer 
expertise in all areas regarding collection and resource recovery.

COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIP

ACCOLADES AND AWARDS
Recology San Mateo County’s employee ownership culture is reflected by a dedication to serving others, 
commitment to providing quality customer service, as well as development of innovative programs and 
technologies to help preserve the environment.  The Team’s volunteerism, leadership, and support of the 
community is often performed behind-the-scenes. Yet, Recology San Mateo County is very proud to say that 
their employee owners have been publically recognized by local organizations and community leaders. They 
have received Congressional, Senate and, Local Resolutions with the following awards:

        •  Sheriff Activities League 
            2015 Defying Gravity Award  

        •  Sustainable San Mateo County  
            2013 Sustainability Award  

        •  Sequoia Awards 
            2010 Outstanding Business Award 

        •  Redwood City Chamber of Commerce 
            2010 Business Woman of the Year Award   
      
        •  San Mateo Chamber of Commerce 
            2010 Large Business of the Year 

23

Tammy Del Bene, Waste Zero Manager, accepting  
Business Woman of the Year Award (middle). Also pictured are  

former State Senator Joe Simitian (left), State Assemblyman  
Rich Gordon (right), and Tammy’s daughters 
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SUSTAINABLE AWARDS PROGRAM – 
BizSMART@Work Awards
Established in 2012, the BizSMART @ Work 
Awards has been co-sponsored and hosted by 
Recology San Mateo County. The annual awards 
program recognizes outstanding businesses 
and multi-family dwellings for their diversion 
efforts and participation in the BizSMART 
recycling and compost programs. Since 2012, 
there have been 81 award recipients. Recipients 
receive their award at a public ceremony held at 
Recology San Mateo County offices. In previous 
years, guest speakers included Assemblyman 
Kevin Mullin and State Senator Jerry Hill.  

GIVING BACK TO THE COMMUNITIES WE SERVE
Recology San Mateo County participates in a number of local events and volunteer opportunities, such as 
Coastal Cleanup Day, Earth Day events, various festivals, and chamber of commerce events. The volunteer  
events Recology San Mateo County is involved with are highlighted below:

Recology San Mateo County’s Waste Zero Team is the primary nominator for the awards (an estimated 90% 
or more nominations are made by Recology San Mateo County).  In addition to nominating customers, the 
Waste Zero Team is actively involved in the diversion successes of each business, providing waste audits, 
presentations, and staff training to ensure award eligibility.
 

Second Harvest Food Bank
Multiple times throughout the year, Recology San Mateo County 
employee owners volunteer at Second Harvest Food Bank. Second 
Harvest Food Bank is one of the largest food banks in the nation and 
provides food for nearly a quarter of a million people each month. 

Staff spend a day sorting and packaging food to be distributed to those in 
need. Recology San Mateo County also places food collection barrels at 
the administrative office as a food donation drop-off. 

Shoe Drive
Recology San Mateo County holds an annual shoe drive, where employees  
donate new or used shoes to be reused or recycled.

Athletic shoes that are in good condition are donated to local shelters, and shoes that are not in usable 
condition are recycled and used as a base for track fields. Non-athletic shoes are also accepted and donated to 
St. Vincent de Paul.

“ Just a quick note to say a big THANK YOU for all the wonderful shoes that your group brought 
to us today. Sorry you weren’t able to come, but it was nice to see some familiar faces from the 
coat drive. I’ll send you a couple of pictures  that I took on Monday.I sorted all the shoes ( many 
look brand new!) into our bins and can’t wait for our clients to be able to  “go shopping” next 
week. Again ,thank you so much for thinking of us and for your continued generosity to our St. 
Anthony’s Padua community.    - Pat Ferrando, Clothing Center Coordinator, St. Anthony’s

San Mateo County Supervisor, Don Horsley and former Legislative 
Aide to Assemlymember Kevin Mullin, Joe Fazio, share a photo-op 

with Recology Waste Zero Specialist, Yvette Madera

Employee owners making a 
difference in the community at 

Second Harvest Food Bank
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MANAGEMENT

Redwood City Pride and Beautification
Recology San Mateo County employees volunteer annually at the 
Redwood City Pride and Beautification event. Last year, employees 
helped clean up the Union Cemetery located on Woodside Road in 
Redwood City by cleaning up trash and pulling weeds. 

California Coastal Cleanup
As part of California Coastal Cleanup’s efforts, Recology San Mateo 
County volunteers head out to various locations each year to help clean 
up and remove litter from beaches and waterways. 

SAL/PAL Toy & Book Wrapping Party
Recology San Mateo County employee owners volunteer every 
December to help wrap children’s gifts that were collected by local 
public agencies. 

The toys are then distributed to families throughout Redwood City and 
San Mateo County.

Bare Necessities Drive
The Bare Necessities Toiletries Drive began three years ago from a Recology San Mateo County employee 
who wanted to help the less fortunate by collecting and donating basic needs items, such as diapers, soap, 
and toothpaste. 

The Bare Necessities Drive is now an annual collection drive, where employees and the public are able to 
participate and drop off items at the Recology San Mateo County office. The items collected are then donated 
to CORA (Community Overcoming Relationship Abuse).

CORA is the only agency in San Mateo County with the sole purpose of serving victims and survivors of 
domestic violence. CORA also provides emergency shelter and transitional housing for victims and survivors.
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COMPANY SPONSORED VOLUNTEER EVENTS 
Recology San Mateo County volunteer events allow employee owners the opportunity to give back to the 
communities in which they work and live. Recology has a history of giving back to communities and volunteering 
time and resources, including equipment for various projects.  

Recology’s Corporate Volunteer Program Committee meets monthly to discuss various potential projects in and 
about the Member Agency communities. Volunteer projects range from painting, planting, spreading Recology 
Organics compost and mulch, pruning and weeding, to general maintenance.

Recology’s Corporate Volunteer Program Committee identified two projects located within the SBWMA service 
area that met the event criteria.

The first company-wide volunteer event was held at the Early Bird Day Care Center in San Mateo. Recology 
responded with over 100 volunteers to enhance the facility. Enhancements included painting, cleaning and 
removing unwanted materials.  

Most recently, Recology San Mateo County volunteered at the North Fair Oaks Community Center by weeding 
and cleaning up the landscaping. Recology Organics also donated 50 cubic yards of mulch to use in their 
landscaping beds.

Boards, Commissions, & Organizations
Recology San Mateo County employee owners offer their leadership and expertise by serving on local 
boards, commissions, and service organizations. Employee owners also attend and help facilitate local 
leadership programs.

Recology San Mateo County employees are also participants in corporate leadership programs, including 
Recology Academy Foundations and Recology Leadership & Beyond. These internal programs help to 
develop the skills of current employees to prepare them for potential management positions. 

Below is a partial list of the programs and organizations that Recology San Mateo County supports through 
active membership:

•   SAMCEDA Board of Directors  
•   San Mateo Rotary Club
•   Burlingame Chamber of Commerce 
•   Menlo Park Chamber of Commerce 
•   Redwood City Chamber of Commerce 
•   Redwood City/Belmont/Menlo Park/San Carlos        
     Leadership Program 
•   Redwood City Pride & Beautification Committee
•   Sheriff’s Activities League 
•   Recology Volunteer Program

•   Sustainable San Mateo County 
•   Sequoia Awards - Board
•   Belmont Chamber of Commerce 
•   San Carlos Chamber of Commerce 
•   San Mateo Chamber of Commerce
•   Foster City Chamber of Commerce
•   San Mateo/Foster City/Burlingame/Hillsborough  
     Leadership Program
•   Sequoia Awards

San Mateo Clean Up
Employee owners recently volunteered and helped paint a retaining wall 
along the railroad tracks on 5th Avenue in San Mateo. 

In addition to staff volunteer hours and resources, Recology San Mateo 
County donated to over 100 local organizations in fiscal year 2015
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Acterra • Adopt a Family Night • American Legion Clean up • Bacon and Brew Festival • Bair Island 
Aquatic Center • Balilla Social Club • Belle Haven Community Resource Fair • Belmont Chamber 
of Commerce • Belmont Park Boosters • Bonnie Addario Lung Foundation • Buddhist Bazaar • 
Burlingame Aquatic Club • Burlingame Chamber of Commerce Annual Holiday Tree Lighting and 
Parade • Burlingame Chamber of Commerce--Art on the Avenue • Burlingame Community for 
Education • Burlingame Hills HOA Block Party • Burlingame Safety Day • Carey School • Carmelita 
Block Party • CASA • Chilten 4th of July • San Carlos--Music in the Park • City Tree's • CORA • Col-
lege of San Mateo Earth Day Event • Dragon Soccer League • East Palo Alto Little League T-ball • 
Endue Foundation • Fair Oaks Community Center • Family Fitness Fun Washington Park • Foster 
City Relay for Life • George Feeley Classic • Girls to Women--East Palo Alto • Group Folclorico 
Tempos • Head of the Lagoon • Healthy Cities--Perfect Pairings • Heart Walk County of San Mateo 
• Hiller Aviation Museum • Hillsborough Beautification Committee • HEART • HIP Housing • Jack 
McGovern Coats Disease Fundraiser • Junipero Serra High School • Juventus Sport Club • Kaino's 
Home and Training Center • League of California Cities • League of Women Voters • Lincoln's Dad 
Club • Lion's Club • Manor Association • March of Dimes Foundation • Menlo Circus Club Horse 
Show--Center for the Blind • Menlo Park Chamber of Commerce Arts and Crafts Fair • Menlo Park 
Connoisseurs Marketplace • Menlo Park Chamber Winter Crafts Fair • Menlo Park Relay for Life • 
Mid Peninsula Boys and Girls Club • Mission Youth Soccer League • Multi Chamber Business Expo 
• National Night Out • Nativity Carnival • Norcal Blitz Softball • North Fair Oaks Community Festival 
• Notre Dame De Namur University • Oktoberfest • One Marina Block Party • Our Lady of Angels • 
Parks and Recreation Bocce Tournament • Peninsula Celebration Association--4th of July Parade • 
Peninsula Family Services • Peninsula School • Peninsula Social Club • Portuguese Cultural Center 
• Project Open Hand • Redwood City Downtown Association • Redwood City Education Fun Run • 
Redwood City Girls Softball • Redwood City International • Redwood City PAL Blues Festival • Red-
wood City Pride and Beautification Committee--Coastal Clean Up and Earth Day Events • Redwood 
City Relay for Life • Redwood City San Mateo County Chamber of Commerce • Redwood City 
Sequoia Awards • Redwood City, Belmont, San Carlos, Menlo Park Leadership Program • Redwood 
Shores Levee Clean up • Romancing the Creek • Rotary Club of Belmont • Rotary Service Fund Bur-
lingame • SAL/PAL Holiday Wrapping Party • SAMCEDA • San Carlos Chamber of Commerce • San 
Carlos Hometown Days • San Carlos Little League Tournament • San Carlos Parks and Recreation 
Foundation • San Carlos Sister City Association • San Carlos Together • San Carlos--Music in the 
Park • San Francisco AIDS Foundation AIDS Walk • San Mateo AYSO • San Mateo County Commu-
nity College District • San Mateo County Health Foundation • San Mateo County Historical Associa-
tion • San Mateo County History Museum • San Mateo County Parks Tour de Peninsula • San Mateo 
County Sheriff’s Activities League • San Mateo County--Take a Hike • San Mateo Little League • San 
Mateo Martin Luther King Day Celebration • San Mateo Police Activities League • San Mateo Rotary 
• San Mateo, Hillsborough, Foster City, Burlingame Leadership Program • San Mateo--Music in 
the Park • Service League of San Mateo County • Sequoia Car Show • Sequoia Union High School 
Alumni Association • Shakespeare Festival • Shamrock Classic • Soul Stroll • St. Anthony's Din-
ing Room • St. Catherine's • St. Charles Festival • St. Francis Center--Latino Youth Conference • St. 
Luke's Fundraiser • St. Paul Halloween Festival • St. Pius Festival  • St. Timothy's Event • Star Vista-
-Starting Line Breakfast • Sunset Magazine Open House • Sustainable San Mateo County • Trinity 
Garage Sale • Woodside High School--Team Robotics • YMCA • Youth and Family Enrichment 
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EMPLOYEE OWNERSHIP
EMPLOYEE STOCK OWNERSHIP PLAN (ESOP)
Recology’s roots date back to the mid-1800s, when immigrants from northern Italy came to San Francisco 
looking for opportunities. They found work doing what no one else wanted to do – picking up other 
people’s garbage. In addition to taking away what others didn’t want, they scavenged through the material 
to find things they could sell. These early scavengers formed small alliances and created the companies 
that evolved into Recology. 

In 1986 and 1987, the preceding companies of Recology merged in a series of transactions that placed 
ownership in the hands of the Recology Employee Stock Ownership Plan (ESOP). This plan provides 
employees a stake in the company.

Recology is a 100% employee owned company through the Employee Stock Ownership Plan (ESOP). 
The Recology ESOP provides employees with a supplemental retirement plan, alongside their 401(K) or 
pension, and comprehensive benefits package.
 

OWNERSHIP BENEFITS & CULTURE
Employee ownership is deeply engrained in Recology San Mateo County culture and has a direct 
reflection on the level of customer service and productivity.  

Research shows that employee owners have a more positive perception of their company, their job, and 
their day-to-day responsibilities. This type of outlook leads to improved customer service and increases the 
likelihood that the company will be successful. Someone once said that ownership is a powerful incentive 
for ordinary people to do extraordinary things!

Recology employee owner taking pride in maintaining the facility
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LOOKING AHEAD 
Recology San Mateo County looks forward to a continued relationship with the Member Agencies, aiming 
to maintain long-term, stable relationships with customers and local governments of the SBWMA service 
area. This long-term and forward-thinking outlook – developed through the dedication of the employee 
owners of Recology San Mateo County – has allowed Recology San Mateo County to increase diversion 
and provide exceptional customer service. Additionally, Recology San Mateo County has provided op-
erational excellence, timely and accurate reporting and effective customer outreach. Recology San Mateo 
County is more than just a collection company. We are proud and active members of our community, 
working hard to make a difference where we live and work.  
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www.recologysanmateocounty.com

 
Printed on 100% recycled paper
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